
(mTRmmsrrwsrr) 

DELHI TRANSCO LIMITED 
IA Govl of NCT of Delhi Undertaking) 

NO.: F.DTU203IF- 1 l2012-13/0pr.GM(Comml.~a~ Dated : 28-12-2012 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The Secretary 
Uelhi Electricity Regulatory Commission 
Vir.iyamak Bhawan, C-Block, Shivalik 
Malviya Nagar 
New-7 -- 

Sub:- Petition for True up of ARR For FY 2007-08 to FY 2011-12 & Revlsed ARR for 
FY 2013-14. 

Sir, 

Kindly find enclosed herewith the Petition for True up of ARR For M 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 & 
revised ARR for FY 2013-14. The petition is accompanied with following documents : 

1. Text of petition - (Original and five copies) 
2. Affidavit of the authorized signatory verifying the petition duly notarized. 
3. The Pay Order No. 340956 dt. 27.12.2012 drawn on State Bank of India, Chwdni Chowk, Delhi 

of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lac only) towards processing fee. 
4. A soft copy of petition. 

Hon'ble Commission is requested to consider the above petition and pass appropriate orders. 

'Thanking you, 

Encl: as above. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Er, V. K. Garg ) 
General Manager (C&RA) 



Before the Hon'ble Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, New Delhi 

Filing No. 

Case No. 

IN TIIE MATTER OF 

Petition for True up of ARR For FY 2007-08 to FY 2011-12 & Revised ARR for FY 
2013-14. 

IN 'THE MATTER 01.' 

Drlhi Tmnsco Ltd. (DTL) a company incorporated under the provision of Companies, .4ct, 1956 and 
Ilaving its registered office at Shakti Sadan, Kotla Mag,  New Delhi -1 10002. 

1. Text of Petition - 1-33 

2. , Copy of Annexure - I - VIIl 34-105 

3. Affidavit in support of application. 106-107 

A P P I ~ A N T  
DELHl TRANSCO LIMITED 



BEFORE THE HON'BLE DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION 

File No. 

Case No. 

IN THE MATTER OF : 

Filing of PetitionIApplication for Tming up of Expenses for FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12, 

as per the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulation 2007 (hereinafter referred to as "MYT 

Regulations, 2007") and Revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the period i.e. FY 

2013-14 under Section 62 of the Electricity Act 2003 (herein after referred to as "Act"), 

read with Hon'ble Commission's letter no. F.3/TariffDERC/Ol2-13/4/3700/4617-4619 

dt. 26.1 1.2012, Regulations 7.4 to 7.9, Regulations 9.1 to 9.4 & Regulation 10.10 of the 

Dell~i Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 

Trans~llissio~l Tariff Regulations, 201 1 (herein after referred to as "MYT Regulations, 

20! 1"). Section 11 and Section 28 of Delhi Electricity Reforms Act 2000 to the extent 

applicable, the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) 

Regulation 2011 and in terms of Condition 22 of the License for Transmission of 

Electricity issued by the Hon'ble Comn~ission, Delhi Transco Limited as the 

Transmission Licensee for wheeling the power to the following distribution licensees:- 

1. BSES -Yamuna Power Limited 

2. BSES- Rnjdhani Power Limited 

3. Tata Power-Delhi Distribution Ltd.( Formerly NDPL) 

4. NDMC 

5. MES 



In the matter of: 

DELHI TRANSCO LIMITED (hereinafter called TRANSCO) a company 

incorporated under the provisions of the Company Act, 1956 and having its 

registered office at Shakti Sadan, Kotla Marg, New Delhi-110002 ....... Petitioner 

The Petitioner named above most respecthlly showeth : 

I. Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Delhi Electricity Reform Act, 2000, 

the Government of Delhi undertook the reform and restructuring of the erstwhile 

Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB). DTL was formed as one of the successor entity of the 

erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board through the transfer scheme notified in the official 

gazette on 20.1 1.2001 to manage the Transmission and Bulk supply business of 

erstwhile DVB. 

Subsequently on 28.06.2006, the GNCTD issued policy directions to DERC 

directing therein that the Bulk Supply business of Transco is vested to the 

DISCOMs with effect from April 1, 2007. PPAs/ BPTAs of the existing and 

upcoming projects were assigned to the Discoms vide commission order dt. 

31.03.2007. As a result, TRANSCO is presently carrying out the Transmission 

business as the State Transmission Utility (STU) in the State ofNCT of Delhi. 

2. DTL had filed its MYT petition for determination of wheeling charges for Delhi 

Transco Ltd. along with the business plan for the first control period FY 2007-08 

to FY 2010-1 1 on dated 201h August, 2007 which was decided by the Hon'ble 

Commission vide its order dated 20Ih December, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as 

the "MYT Tariff Order"). 

3. DTL being aggrieved by the MYT order passed by Hon'ble Comnlission filed an 

appeal before the Hon'ble ATE in appeal No. 2812008, 1.A 6112008 & 12/2010. 

Hon'ble ATE passed a judgment on 29th September, 2010 directing the Hon'ble 

Page- 2 



@ True-uo ibr First Control Pcriod 

Regulatory Commission to effect the true-up exercise of the Appellant as early as 

possible without waiting for the current control period to be over. In compliance 

to ATE'S judgment DTL filed a true up petition for FY 2007-08 to FY 2010-11 

before the Commission vide letter no. F.DTLl203lF-1110- 

1 l/Opr.GM(Comml.)/275 dated 3 1'' March, 201 1 Hon'ble Commission has 

considered the effect of ATE Judgement partly while passing an ARR order for 

FY 201 1-12 i.e. without considering the DVB arrears on the plea that DVB arrear 

issue is sub-judice before Hon'ble Supreme Court. However the appeal has not 

been admitted by Supreme Court till date. 

4. DTL had filed its petition before the Commission on April, 7, 201 1 for approval 

of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and determination of transmission 

tariff for FY 201 1-12 under Sec 62, 64 & 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003, read 

with the MYT regulations, 2007. Hon'ble Commission passed an order on 

26.08.2011 for FY 201 1-12. DTL being aggrieved by the order passed by the 

Hon'ble Commission specifically on DVB arrears & recovery of surplus amount 

Rs. 196.17 crore alongwith carrying cost, filed an appeal under Section 1 l l(1) of 

Electricity Act, 2003 before Hon'ble ATE in appeal no. 1841201 1. Hon'ble ATE 

have resewed the judgment in the said petition. 

5. Hon'ble Commission issued a Public Notice on dated 02.10.201 1 regarding the 

draft MYT regulation for FY 2012-13 to 2014-15 inviting comments of stake 

holders. Subsequently DTL has submitted comments on dt. 08.10.201 1. Hon'ble 

Commission after conducting hearing, had issued the MYT regulation on dt. 

2.12.2011 without giving Statement of Reasons on the issues raised by DTL 

specifically on Return on Equity (ROE) in which Hon'ble Commission deviated 

even from its draft regulation and consideration of actual value of CPI & WPI for 

computation of Escalation Factor. DTL being aggrieved is filing a civil Writ 

petition before Hon'ble High Court. 

Page- 3 



6. DTL has filed its Petition for approval of ARR and applicable tariff for FY 2012- 

13 to FY 2014-15 for transmission business as per the direction of the 

Commission on Feb, 2.2012. The Hon'ble Commission admitted the petition & 

issued the MYT tariff order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 on 13.07.2012. 

7. DTL being aggrieved by the order passed by the Hon'ble Cornmission for Second 

Control Period dt 13.07.2012 has filed an appeal under Section lI l(1)  of 

Electricity Act, 2003 before Hon'ble ATE in appeal no. 166 of 2012. (Copy of 

Appeal enclosed as Annexure-I). 

8. That the Petitioner in the present ARR petition has stated the assumptions at 

respective places, and has endeavored to comply with the various applicable legal, 

regulato~y directions and stipulations including the directions of the Hon'ble 

Commission in the conduct of Business Rules of the Commission, the Guidelines, 

prior ARR, Tariff Orders and the recent Regulations on Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Tariff for Transmission of Electricity. 

9. That based on the information available, the Petitioner has made bonafide efforts 

to comply with the directions of the Hon'ble Commission and in diligent 

discharge of its obligations to the best of its abilities. However, the petitioner 

craves leave to file such additional information and consequently amend I revise 

the Application 1 Petition if so desired or directed by this Hon'ble Commission. 

The Petitioner is ready and willing to provide any other and further information in 

respect of the filing of this petition that the Hon'ble Commission may require or 

need arises to determine its entitlement in the tariff fixation process. 

Prayer 

The Petitioner most respectfully submits that: 

i). The present Petition is filed for: 

(a) Truing up of Expenses for FY 2007-08 to 201 1-12 as per the MY7 
Regulations, 2007. 

Page- 4 

(V 



@ True-up Lbr First Conll.ol Period 

(b) Revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the FY 201 3-14. 

ii) Consider, in the event of, any issues raised by DTL in Review/AppeaVSLP 

being adjudicated prior to issuance of the Tariff Order FY 2013-14, and take 

into account the impact of the same while approving the ARR for the FY 2013- 

14. In the event, Supreme court/High Court/ATE I Review, Order being issued 

after the issuance of the Tariff Order, the impact of the same be allowed 

forthwith. 

iii) Allow additions I alterations I changes1 modifications to the application at a 

future date if so required, in the interest of justice. 

iv) To pass such and any other orders as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit 

and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case. 

fy 
GENERAL M NAGER (C&RA) 



8 [rue-up ior First C o n t ~ ~ l  I'eriod 

INDEX 

O&M Expenses 9 

Determination of Inflation Factor 

Employee Expenses 10 

S.No. 

1 PART - I  

Particulars 

True up of ARR for FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 

I C) 
I- 

d) 

e) 

2) 

Page No. 

9 

3) ) Depreciation 15 

A&G Expenses 

Repair & Maintenance expenses 

Efficiency factor 

Assets Capitalization 

1 Return on Capital Employed 

12 

13 

13 

15 

16 

19 

1 9 1  

19 

5) 

6 )  

1 7, 
I 

I / 2812008 & Treatment of Surplus of Rs. 196.17 Crore as I 1 

Non Tariff Income 

Capitalization of expenses 

Rebate on Transmission I wheeling of power 

8) 

per MYT Order dated 20.12.12007 

a) Treatment of DVB Arrears 

22 

1 FY 2011-12 

Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 200748 to 

PART-I1 
I 

20-21 

lmpact of Appellate order in Appeal nos:- 13312007 & 

Treatment of surplus 

Revised ARR for FY 2013-14 

O&M Expenses 

Assets Capitalization 

Depreciation 

Return on Capital Employed 

Capitalisation of Expenses 

Income Tax Expenses 

29 

30 

3 1 

3 1 

32 



1 8 1 Aggregate Revenue Requirement I 32 1 
7 I Non Tariff Income 

I I 
9 I Annexures to the Petition 

32 

10 1 Annexure-I- Copy of Appeal No. 16612012 filed before 1 34-53 

1 1 the ATE 1 1 
1 .  I 

11 I Annexure-11- Letter of Govt. of NCT of Delhi 54-55 

12 

13 

I I 

Annexure-111 - Letter of DPCL 

Annexure-IV- scheme wise details of capitalisation for 

I 
2013-14 

Page- 7 

56 

57 

58 14 

- 
15 

16 

17 

Annexure-V - Projected details of capitalisation for FY 

Annexure-VI- Audited Balance Sheet FY 201 1-12 

Annexure-VII - MYT True up Formats for FY 2007-08 

to FY 2011-12 

Annexure-VIII- Revised ARR Formats for FY 2013-13 

59-77 

78-92 

93-105 



8 ~~I~LIC-LI I I  for i'irst conlrol I'eriotl 

LIST OF TABLE 

I 1 Control Period I I 

S.No. ) Particulars 

Table 1 1 Escalation Factor & Actual Value of CPI / WPI for 1'' 
i 

Page No. 1 
10 

' I 

Table 4 I A&G Expenses for lS' Control Period 12 1 

Table 2 

1 Table 3 

Employee Expenses for 1'' Control Period 

Details of Other Employee Expenses 

Table 5 

( Table 10 1 Return on Capital Employed for 1'' Control Period 
' I 

p 

I I I 

I 
Table 11 I Non Tariff Income for is' Control Period 

I 
19 

11 

12 

Table 6 O&M expenses for 1 " Control Period 

1 Table 8 I Depreciation for the 1'' Control Period 

1-12 Capitalisation of Expenses for 1" Control Period i 1 19 

I 

16 

I 

Table 19 / R&M Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 29 
1 

Table 13 
- 
Table 14 

Table 15 
- 

Table 16 

Table 17 

I 
Table 21 Assets Capitalisation for FY 2012-13 & 13-14 

I 
30 

ARR OF DTL FOR FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 

TRUE UP OF ARR FROM FY 2007-08 TO FY 201 1-12 

Readjustment of Surplus 

Treatment of DVB Arrears 

Employee Expenses for FY 2012-1 3 & FY 2013-14 

I I 

20 

2 1 

24 

25 

28 

Table 20 ( O&M Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Page- 8 

29 

Table 22 Depreciation for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Table 23 ROCEfor FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Table 24 

Table 25 

Table 26 

Capitalization of Expenses for FY 2012-1 3 & FY 2013-14 

ARR for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Impact of True up & Past Arrears 

3 1 

32 

3 3 
1 



'I'rue-un tilr First Control Periotl 

PART-I 

1 Truing up of Aggregate Revenue Reauirement I 
For FY 2007-08 to FY 2011-12 

As per the MYT Regulations, the ARR include the following components: 

a) Operations and Maintenance Expenses. 

b) Return on Capital Employed. 

c) Depreciation, 

d) Tax Expenses. 

e) Non-Tariff Income; and 

f) Income from other businesses. 

1) Operation & Maintenance Expenses : 

- As per the MYT Regulations for determination of transmission tariff, Employee 

expenses and A&G expenses for the Control Period are determined by using the 

following methodology: 

EMP. + A&G. = (EMP,.l+ A&G,,.)) * (INDXn/INDX..~) 
- The inflation factor for the nth year (INDX,) is determined using a combination of 

Consumer Price Index (CPI) and Wholesale Price Index (WPI) for the nth year as 

shown below : 

INDX,, = 0.55*CPIn + 0.45*WPIn 

a) Determination of Inflation Factor : 

- The Inflation Factor used for indexing the O&M expenses are determined using a 

combination of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and the Wholesale Price Index 

(WPI), which are expected to contribute to the employee expenses and the A&G 

expenses respectively. 

Page- 9 



- Based on the actual values of CPI & WPI, DTL has calculated the annual growth 

in values of CPI (overall) for Industrial Workers and WPI (overall) for the period 

FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12. 

- DTL has determined the inflation factor the nth year (INDX,) using a weighted 

average of CPI and WPI as specified in the MYT Regulations. The inflation factor 

used to calculate the escalation factor for determination of Employee and A&G 

expenses in each year of the Control Period, as shown in the table beIow : 

Table 1: Escalation Factor & Actual Value of CPI I WPI for 1" Control Period 

(Rs. Crore) 

b) Employee Expenses 

- The Employee expenses for the FY 2006-07 i.e. Rs. 69.66 crore( as approved in 

ARR 1 1-12 order) and escalated the same for calculating FY 2007-08 onwards as 

per escalation factor mentioned in Table 1, 

- The other employee expenses which were not the part of base value approved by 

the Commission in FY 2006-07 has also been considered which includes Actuarial 

Valuation( Gratuity and Leave Encashment) , LTC (North East) Expenditure, 

Employee expenses of 220 KV IP Switchyard( Taken over by DTL in Jan 2010 

from IPGCL) , Additional Ex-Gratia and Pension Trust Dues. 

Page- 10 

'Rr/ 



I rue-up fill. First Cu~~l ro l  Period 
FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1 - 1  2 

Table2: Employee Expenses for 1'' Control Period (Us. Crore) 

~ r t i c u l a r s  Near ) FY06 I FY07 I FY08 I FYOS I FYI0 FYI1 I FY12 

I Increase due to adddlonal manoower 1 1 1 I 1 1 r 7  I 1 

Escalation factor 
Employee Expenses ( C' ) 

Due on a/c of impact of arrear 8 revised 

Arrear given in ARR 201 1-12 order 
1 table 25, 11-12 order) 

52.02 

1 additional allowances allowed( ARR 11-12 

Employee expenses to be allowed 
Actually allowed in MYT order 

_I- 
_E3J l e s s  -- - Effic~ency mprovement - 

I I 

69.66 

-- 
'(A) Remaining impact of fjrn Pay 

-. 

E) Emp exp allowed in ARR 11-12 order 
AD) Other Employee expenses 
Total Employee Expenses 

48.31 

Commission ( in addition to ARR 11-12 
order values) 

(E)= (A+c+D-B) ( 'A (Net Impact) only I 

for 11-12) [T i l l  FYI21 
(E)=( C' +D- B) for FY 13 Onwards 

1.0559 
73.55 

Page- 1 1  

53.95 

3.71 

1.0866 
79.92 

15.71 

56.19 

1.0881 
86.97 

76.59 1 67.05 

:%7&66b-, 

69.83 

119.68 



@ True-up fill. First Contrul Period 

Table:- 3 Details of Other Employee Expenses 

(Rs. Crore) 

1 2008-09 1 2009-10 1 2010-11 2011-12 
Other Employee expenses 1 0.95 1 1.28 25.82 1 16.12 

I I I I 

/ IrTC (North East"sctierne) = 3 -  1 0.95 1 
I I I 

Actuarial Valuation (Gratuity and 

1 Employee expenses of 220 KV IP ~ Switchyard 3.62 
I I I I 
I Gratia 

# The additional allowances allowed (ARR 11-12 order) in  Table 2 in FY I I i.e. 12.53 Crore is inclusive o f  additional 

Its. 0.17 Crore regarding special duty allowance. 

##The claim of Pension trust (Table 3) is on provisional basis and a .  it is additional to h e  normative expenses the same 

shall be subject to the demand on the pension trust in  future. 

The Capitalisation of the employee expenses has been considered later in the petition. 

I 
3.25 

I 1 Pension Trust dues ## 

c) A&G Expenses: 

I I I 

- The A&G expenses for the FY 2006-07 i.e. Rs. 14.3 crore has been considered as 

approved by the Commission, and for the year 2007-08 onwards the A&G 

23.84 

Expenses has been escalated as per the escalation factor mentioned in Table 1. 

5.00 

- The Other expenses which were not part of the base values approved by the 

commission in FY 2006-07 has also been considered which includes Foreign 

Exchange Loss, Legal Award expenses, Ground Rent etc. 

Table 4 : A&G Expenses for 1" Control Period (Rs. Crore) 

: Edalation factor : I 1 I I I I I 

1.0559 1 1.0866 1 1.0881 1 1.1010 ) 1.0861 
A8G Expenses 1 14.3 1 15.10 1 16.41 1 17.85 1 19.66 1 21.35 1 

Page- 12 

1 Additional A8G allowed 
towards GIs  station s) A s  
per ARR 201 1-12 Order) 

Other Expenses 
Total ABG Expenses 15.10 

3 
19.41 

8.65 
28.95 

6.29 
25.95 

9.71 
31.06 



The Capitalisation of A&G Expenses has been considered later in the petition. 

d) Repair & Maintenance expenses: 
- As per the MYT regulation for Transmission, the Repairs and Maintenance 

(R&M) expenses for the petitioner has to be determined based on the following 

formulae: 

. R&M. = K * GFA.., 
- Where, 'K' is a constant (expressed in %) governing the relationship between 

R&M costs and Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) for the nth year. 

- The Gross Fixed Assets for the 1 '' Control Period has been computed as per the 

True up value of GFA for FY 2006-07 and Actual Assets Capitalization of DTL 

for FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 

- As per the Decision of Delhi Govt. DTL has taken over the 220 KV switchyard of 

1.P. Station in Jan 2010. Due to that an additional R&M of Rs. 0.05 Crore (for 

three months) has been considered in FY.2009-10. 

Table 5 : R&M expenses for 1'' Control Period ( Rs. Crore) 

2007- 2008- 2009- 2010- 2011- 
08 09 10 I I 12 

Je) Efficiency Factor:- DTL has maximum no. of Conventional type slstn. and most of 

them are 25-30 years old. DTL is in process of up gradation of the same in a phased 

manner and requires at least 10 year period for complete upgardation as well as 

automation of existing substation. Further Appellate Tribunal of Electricity in its order 

in appeal no. 2812008 has directed the commission to relook in the efficiency factor 

Additional Exp. on GIs  
slstn. ( allowed as per ARR 
2011-12 Order ) 
Total R&M expenses 

Page- 13 

20.21 21.69 24.95 
3.957 
30.93 

3.957 
44.61 



DERC made an ad-hoc reduction of 2%, 3% and 4% for the FY 2008-09, FY 2009-10 

and FY 2010-1 I& 11-12 respectively. This is on very higher side as the Expenses are 

already on normative basis and further DERC has used the approved values of Inflation 

factor in place of actual value and further applied very high efficiency factor on it 

The Actual Inflation for the FY 2010-1 1 & 11-12 is to the tune of 10.1% & 8.6% 

respectively whereas the application of such high efficiency factor makes the allowed 

increase in Employee Expenses and A&G Expenses over the previous year to less than 

even 0.5% for FY 20 10- 1 1 & FY 20 1 1 - 12. DERC is therefore requested to allow the 

Inflation factor on actual basis while limiting the efficiency factor @ 1% the keeping in 

view of the old system and judgement of ATE in this regard. 

O&M Expenses:- 

- The summary of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the 1'' Control Period is 

as tabulated below:- 

Table 6:- O&M expenses for 1'' Control Period ( Rs. Crore) 

Page- 14 

( 4 7  



2. Assets Capitalisation: The details of the Assets capitalized for the FY 2007-08 

to FY 201 1-12 have already been submitted to the Hon'ble Commission in the 

desired formats. The details of the assets capitalized during the FY 2007-08 to FY 

2011-12 is also given below : 

Table:- 7 Assets Capitalization for 1'' Control Period 

(Rs. Crore) 

Plant 8 Machinery for the Year 2009-10 includes Rs. 9.49 Crore of 220 KV 
I.P. Switch Yard Assets Taken over by DTL. 

3. Depreciation: The calculation for depreciation for FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 is 

carried out by considering the rates of depreciation as specified in the MYT 

regulations for first Control Period and assets capitalised for the first control 

period. The details of depreciation for FY 07-08 to FY 1 1-12 is given below : 

Page- 15 



8 ' ~ 1 . u ~ - u n  ibr First Co~itrol Period 

Table:- 8 Depreciation for the 1'' Control Period ( Rs. Crore) 
7 

I 1 Denreciation 1 I I 1 1 I 
Particulars 

I Equipment ( 6.00% 1 0.20 / 0.21 ( 0.25 1 0.28 1 0.29 ( 

1 Scada 6.00% 3.05 1 3.05 1 3.09 ) 3.16 1 3.20 1 
Total 1 ( 33.99 37.44 41.29 1 56.76 1 81.30 1 

- ~ .~ - -  
Rate 

2028 
2.57 

43.65 

7.70 ' 11.31 

4. Return on Capital Employed - The RoCE is carried out as per the MYT 

regulation and by considering the debt: equity ratio of 70:30 on the assets 

capitalised during the year FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12. 

Land 
2007-08 

2.42 
Other Civil 

Works 

a)Working Capital Requirement:- The working capital requirement of the DTL for 

the 1st Control Period has been calculated as per MYT Regulations 2007 and tabulated 

below:- 

0.00 0.00 
1.15 
0.10 

Plant 8 
32.61 

I Office 

Table 9: Working Capital for 1" Control Period ( Rs. Crore) 

I Particulars 1 2007-08 1 2008-09 1 2009-10 1 2010-11 201112 
1 I I I I 

2008-09 

1.80% 

Building 
Meters 

Page- 16 

y,' 

o.00 
1.35 
0.11 

2009-10 2010-11 
0.00 
1.25 1 
0.10 

1.44 

1 Receivables for two months 

Total Working Capital 

& 
0.00 
1.30 
0.11 

3.60% 
6.00% 

1.05 
0.05 

1.67 

34.31 
7.65 

1.99 

39.04 
8.77 

41.95 

59.21 
13.78 

47.81 

90.1 1 
15.45 

240.98 
20.08 

72.98 105.56 218.01 



@ True-up ti)r First Control Period 

- Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) has been calculated as per MYT 

Regulations by Considering Regulated Rate Base (RRB) & Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital (WACC). i.e. 

ROCE = RRB * WACC 

- WACC has been calculated on the basis of closing value of Equity and Debt, 

Rate of Return on Equity & Rate of Return on Debt. 

- For the Financial Year 2006-07, Debt includes loan amounting to Rs.3452 

crore from GNCTD. However for the purpose of calculating weighted average 

cost of capital, amount of Rs.3452cr.converted into equity from loan has been 

excluded. 

- For the Financial year 20 10- 1 1, equity includes Rs.239 crore loan of GNCTD 

converted into equity vide GNCTD Letter no. F.ll (28)/2005/Power Ot.11937 

dated 16/07/10 & Rs. 80 crore as equity infusion by DPCL ( Relevant 

Documents enclosed as Annexure I1 & 111 respectively) 

Page- 17 

c* 



@ 'r~.ue-up for First Cuntrol I'criod 

Table 10 :- Return on Capital Employed for 1" Control Period 

( Rs. Crore) 

PARTICULARS 

I 

1 Original Costs of Fixed I 

Assets 

Accumulated 

Equity 
Rate of Return on Debt 

~~ ~ 

Depreciation 
Addition in Regulated 
Rate Base 

Investments durina 

269.48 

65.89 

Weighted Avg Cost of 
Capital (WACC) 

Page- 18 

Return on Capital 
Employed (RoCE) 1 

33.25 

12.14% 

82.90 

109.09 

I 

12.54% 12.16% 

92.40 

53.43 

I I 
11.01% 

95.38 

567.96 

12.08% 

478.40 

146.12 231.25 



@ -1 lue-up fix First Control I'eriod 

5. Non Tariff Income: - The Non-tariff income for the first Control Period i.e. 

FY2007-08 to FY 20 11- 12 has been taken as per details given below: 

Table 11 : Non Tariff Income for 1'' Control Period 

( Rs. Crore) 

6) Capitalization of Expenses - The summary of Employee Expenses, A&G 

expenses capitalized in IS' Control period is Provided in the table below: 

Particulars 

Non Tariff 

Income 

Table 12: Capitalisation of Expenses for 1'' Control Period 

(Rs. Crore) 

7) Rebate on Transmission / wheeling of power: DTL has given the rebate to 

Discoms on wheeling of power up to December, 2007 for an amount of Rs. 1.81 

Crores and rebate for an amount of Rs. 2.51 crore in FY 2010-1 1 & Rs. 1.96 Crore in 

FY 201 1-12 as per the provisions of MYT Regulations. DERC is requested to 

consider the same as a pass through in ARR as the provisions of Rebate are as per 

MYT Regulations. 

2007-08 

I .37 

Page- 19 

2008-09 

5.68 

2009-10 

. 4.94 

2010-1 1 

2.57 

2011-12 

3.89 



10. Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) 

Table 13:- ARR OF DTL FOR la' CONTROL PERIOD 

Page- 20 

(Rs. Crore) 

a) 

b) 

c) 
5 

6 
7 
8 

lncomelExpense 
Prior period income of 
SLDC Income included in 
prior period 
Provision for assets 
under dismantling 
ROCE 
Less: A8G and 
Employee Expenses 
Capitalized 
Less: Non Tariff Income 
Revenue Requirement 

89.76 

-2.84 
-9.28 

205.82 

-1.65 

-0.04 

4.61 
82.90 

-10.00 
-1 37 

202.04 

107.66 

-9.3 
-9.97 

234.26 

-0.73 

0.02 

4.89 
92.40 

-16.09 
-5.68 

21 7.46 

185.66 

-43.06 
-10.22 
355.25 

18.98 

0 

0 
95.38 

-3.09 
-4.94 

312.93 

296.44 

-20.25 
-11.17 
540.63 

4.06 

146.12 

-21.66 
-2.57 

370.47 

386.27 

-9.83 
-2.5 

708.67 

6.38 

231.25 

-21.62 
-3.89 

536.35 



Additional amount to be 
allowed due to wrong 
treatment of surplus (As 

Impact of DVB 

True up of 1st Control 
@od( Table 14) 466.75 
TOTAL TRUE UP 

, [ 14= 9+10+13] - 931.61 

I I I I I I I I I 

Tme up value of Rs. 466.75 Crore for FY 2007-08 to 201 1-12 is inclusive of carrying wst. 

True Up -3.78 

Table-14 TRUE UP OF ARR FROM FY 2007-08 TO FY 2011-12 

I 
-16.80 

1 11.50% 1 11.50% 1 9.92% 1 10.50% ( 11.50% 
Carrying Cost -0.22 ( -1.43 / -4.30 1 -16.16 1 -39.25 

OPENING GAP 
ADDITION DURING THE YEAR 

Page- 2 1 

-42.32 

08 
0.00 

-3.78 

-170.16 -172.32 

09 
4.00 

-16.80 

10 
-22.23 

-42.32 

11 
68.85 

-170.16 

12 
-255.18 
-172.32 



6 . I . rue-up fbl. Firs1 ('o~itroi Period 

PART - I1 

Impact of Appellate order in Appeal nos:- 13312007 & 2812008 & Treatment 

of Surplus of Rs. 196.17 Crore as per MYT Order dated 20.12.2007 

a) Treatment of DVB arrears : 

The Commission has held that the arrears of receivables pertaining to pre- 

privatization period paid by the distribution companies to Delhi Power Company 

Limited (DPCL) in terms of DER (TS) Rules 2001 should be treated as deemed 

receivables of DTL and, therefore, adjusted in the Annual Revenue Requirements 

(ARR) of DTL. The Hon'ble Commission had considered the receipt of Rs. 21 0 

crores by the Holding Company while meeting the ARR of DTL for FY 2002-03 

and FY 2003-04. Further, the Commission has also considered receipt of (amount 

of DVB arrears) Rs. 209 crores by the Holding Company in the Tariff order of 

DTL for FY2005-06 & Rs. 218 crores in MYT order of DTL dated 20.12.2007 for 

meeting the ARR. Transco is not entitled to receive any payment on this account 

from the Holding Company as has been held by the Hon'ble ATE vide its orders 

dated 13.01.2009 & 29.09.201 0 while interpreting the related provisions of 

DER(TS) Rules 200 1. 

The appeal was filed by Delhi Transco Ltd. (DTL) before Appellate Tribunal for 

Electricity against the Tariff Order dated 22.9.2006 for Bulk Supply of Electricity 

for FY 2006-07 (13312007) and against MYT order (2812008) dt. 20.12.2007. 

DTL requested the Hon'ble Tribunal to consider DVB arrears of Rs. 637 crores 

for truing up on account of non receipt of the same from the Holding Company 

while determining the Bulk Supply Tariff for Transco. The Hon'ble Appellate 

Tribunal for Electricity vide order dated 13.1.2009 in the Appeal No. 133 of 2007 

have considered the issue and passed order as under: 

Page- 22 



@ True-un ~;II.  First Control Pcnod 

" The Appellate Tribunal for Electriciry had ordered that the appeal 

succeeds and the Commission shall not treat the amount received by DTL 

as amount coming to the credit of appellant. The affect of the judgment 

that the carrying cost will have to be given to truing up and subsequent 

tarlflorders ". 

And vide order dated 29.09.2010 in the Appeal no. 2812008:- 

"On the issue of DVB arrears, this Tribunal has already passed order in 

favour of the Appellant in its decision dated 13.01.2009 in Appeal No. 

133/07. Despite this, the State Commission following its earlier practice, 

has corrsidered the past arrears relating to the DVB recovered by the 

distribution company and remitted to the holding company as a revenue of 

the Appellant. This is contrary to the provisions of the statutory Transfr 

Scheme as well as the dictum laid down by this Tribunal in the decision 

quoted above. According to the Learned Counsel for the State 

Commission, the judgment dated 13.01.2009 passed by the Tribunal has 

been appealed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and as such it has not 

attained finaliv and, therefore, the same need not be followed. This 

contention of the Learned Counsel for the State Commission is lrntenable 

since it is senled law that mere pendency of the Appeal before the Hon 'ble 

Supreme Court would not entitle the State Commission to observe that they 

need not follow the order of the Tribunal. Therefore, the State Commission 

is directed to allow the claim of the appellant relating to this issue. 

DERC was requested to consider the DVB arrears in the True up petition for FY 

2008-1 1 and ARR Petition for FY 201 1-12 but DERC has not considered the 

same saying that the matter is sub-judice before Supreme Court. However The 

ATE in appeal no. 28 has explicitly said that ... ..... This contention of the Learned 

Page- 23 



@ 'flue-up for First Control I'eriod 

Counsel for the State Commission is untenable since it is settled law that mere 

pendency of the Appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court would not entitle the 

State Commission to observe that they need not follow the order of the Tribunal. 

Therefore, the State Commission is directed to allow the claim of the appellant 

relating to this issue. 

However DERC has adjusted the surplus of Rs. 196.17 Crore (as per MYT order 

dt 201.12.2007) along with the negative carrying cost in the ARR Order for FY 

201 1-12. This treatment of DERC is untenable as this surplus comes only when 

DERC has made the incorrect treatment of DVB Arrears. Despite the directions of 

Hon'ble ATE to allow the claim of DTL regarding DVB arrears, DERC has 

erroneously deducted Rs. 196.17 Crore along with carrying cost which actually is 

the result of erroneous treatment by DERC on the issue of DVB arrears. 

Accordingly DTL, has readjusted the Rs. 196.17 crore along with carrying cost as 

per table 13 & and the impact of DVB arrears is given as per Table 14 below. 

Table 15:- Readjustment of Surplus 

(Rs. Crore) 





Part-111 
Revised ARR for FY 2013-14 

The Hon'ble Commission issued the MYT Regulations vide order dt. 02" December, 

201 1 specifying the terms & conditions for determination of tariff for transmission of 

electricity under the MYT framework for the period FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15. 

DTL has filed its Petition for approval of A R ~  and applicable tariff for FY 2012-13 to 

FY 2014-15 for transmission business as per the direction of the Commission on Feb, 

2.2012. The Hon'ble Commission admitted the petition vide its order dt. 9.2.2012 subject 

to clarification I additional information, if any, and after conducting the public hearings 

issued the MYT tariff order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 on 13.07.2012. 

DTL being aggrieved by certain findings of the Hon'ble Commission in the MYT order 

passed on 13.7.2012 like correct Determination of the Efficiency Factor, Rebate allowed 

to Discoms, Employee Cost relating to arrears payable to the implementation of the 6' 

Pay Commission and adjustment of the surplus without giving affect to the directions of 

the ATE etc. filed a petition before the ATE in Appeal No. 166 of 2012 . 

The Hon'ble Conunission vide letter dt. 26.1 1.2012 directed DTL to file the revised ARR 

petition for FY 2013-14. DTL after considering the actual capitalisation for 09 months 

(IsL April, 2012 to 31'' Dec., 2012) and Projections of 3 months for FY 2012-13 and 

Proposed Capitalisation for FY 2013-14, computed revised ARR for FY 2013-14. The 

scheme wise details of capitalisation for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 is enclosed as 

Annexure- IV & V) 

Page- 26 

'&P 



C k L h i  I r ;u>>c,  L.!~ni~c..d 'T'~.ui.-up fbr First C'onlrol I'criod 
F Y  2007-08 ro F Y  201 1-12 

The details of Revised ARR for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 are as under: 

I. O&M Expenses: 

DTL has considered the inflation factor for the znd control period as approved by the 

Hon'ble Commission in the MYT order for FY 2012-13 to 14-15 for calculation of 

Employee Expenses and A&G Expenses. i.e. 1.08 

While passing the MYT order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 the audited accounts for the 

Base Year (FY 2011-12) were not available, the Commission had considered the 

Employee Expenses & A&G Expenses of DTL as per the Audited Accounts for FY 2010- 

11 for estimating the Employee Expenses & A&G Expenses for the Base Year. (Copy of 

Audited Balance Sheet for FY 20 1 I - 12 is enclosed as Annexure-VI). 

In Revised ARR, DTL has considered the Employee Expenses and A&G Expenses for 

FY 201 1-12(Base Year) as per Audited account of DTL for FY 2011-12 for computing 

the Employee Expenses and A&G expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14. Further in 

FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14, an additional Expense on account of New Capital assets 

addition is also considered. 

The Details of Employee Expenses and A&G Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 is 

as tabulated below:- 

Page- 27 .'y 



@ 'True-UP for First Control Period 

Table 17:- Employee Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 
(Rs. Cr.) 

Additional Manpower 
due to new Assets 1 I I I 

2011-12 
l Base 

ESCALATION FACTOR 
EMPLOYEE EXP ( 61s) 

1 

. . 1 Expenses 140.35 1 159.19 1 

year) 

123.75 

Addition @ 5% 

Table: 18:- A&G Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 
(Rs. Cr.) 

6.68 1 7.58 

2012-13 
1.08 

133.66 

Total Em~lovee I 1 I 

2013-14 1 
1.08 

151.61 

2011-12 
( Base 
Year) 

ESCALATION FACTOR 

A&G EXP ( BIS) 

R&M Expenses has been computed for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 by considering the 

Opening GFA (calculated on the basis of actual value of assets capitalisation for FY 

2007-08 to FY 2011-12 already submitted to the Commission and projected value of 

assets capitalisation for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14) and considering the " K  factor as 

approved by the Commission in MYT order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15. 

2012-13 

due to new Assets 
Addition @ 5% 
Total A&G Expenses 

Page- 28 

2013-14 

Additional Expenses , 
23.54 

1.27 
26.70 

1.08 

25.43 

1.44 
30.28 

1.08 

28.84 



'True-up f i l l .  First Control Period 
FY 2007-08 to FY 301 1 - 12 

Table 19 : R&M Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

1 Additional R&M allowed on 1 3.96 1 3 3 6 1  I GIs (approved in FY 11-12 
order) ~ - ~ ~ . ~  

1 Total R&M Expenses 38.36 48.86 

DTL has considered the Efficiency Factor @ 1 % for FY 201 2-1 3 and FY 201 3-1 4. 

Table 20: O&M Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 
(Rs. Cr.) 

2. Assets Capitalisation: 

Particulars 
Employee Expenses 
A&G Expenses - 
R&M Expenses 
O&M Expenses 
Efficiency Factor 
Net O&M Expenses 
Additional R&M allowed on 
GIs (approved in FY 11-12 
order) 
Total O&M Expenses 

The revised plan for Assets Capitalisation for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 on the basis 

of business plan submitted for 2nd control period as well as considering the spill over 

schemes is as tabulated below: 

p 
140.35 
26.70 
34.40 
201.45 

1 % 
199.43 

I 

159.19 
30.28 
44.91 
234.37 

1 % 
232.03 

3.96 3.96 
203.39 ( 235.99 



True-up for First Coutrol Period 
FY 2007-08 to FY 201 1-12 

Table : 21 Assets Capitalisation for FY 2012-13 & 13-14 

3. Depreciation: 

DTL has calculated Deprecation for FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 by considering the rates of 

Depreciation as specified in MYT Regulation 201 1, the existing GFA and assets 

proposed to be capitalised for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 as detailed above. 

The Depreciation for FY 2012-13 & 2013-14 is as tabulated below: 

Table 22 : Depreciation for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Land under lease 3.34% 
Buildin 3.34% 
Meters 5.28% 

Lines Network 5.28% 44.47 59.85 

(Rs. Cr.) 

1 Office Equipment I 6.33% 0.32 1 0.35 1 

2013-14 
0.00 

Particulars 
Land 

Other Civil Works 3.34% 4.99 5.33 

Misc Assets 6.33% 
Vehicles 9.50% 
Scada 6.33% 3.38 3.38 
Total 146.27 182.79 

Rate of 
Depreciation 

Plant 8 Machinery I 5.28% 1 82.97 1 103 64 

Computer 

Page- 30 

2012-13 
0.00 

15.00% 7.43 1 7.48 
Furniture 1 6.33% 0.32 1 0.37 



@ -1.1.uc-uv tor First Co~~trol Period 

4. Return on Capital Employed: 

The ROCE for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 computed on the basis of revised assets 
capitalisation is as tabulated below: 

Table 23 : ROCE for N 2012-13 & N 2013-14 
(Rs. Cr.) 

I 
PARTICULARS - FY2011-12 FY2012-13 FY2013-14 
Regulated Rate Base 1844 08 1 2316 17 1 307% 
Original Costs of Fixed Assets 1 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Addition in Regulated Rate Base ( 478.40 / 591.31 1 468.46 

Investments during the year 
(Addition in Fixed assets) , Depreciation 

5. Capitalisation of Expenses: 

Weighted Avg Cost of Capital 
(WACC) 
Return on Capital Employed 
(RoCE) 

The capitalisation of expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 computed on the basis of 

559.70 
81.30 

revised assets capitalisation is as tabulated below: 

12.54% 

231.25 

737.58 651.25 

12.47% 

288.83 

Table 24 : Capitalization of Expenses for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 
(Rs. Cr.) 

146.27 1 182.79 

12.43% 

381.62 

1 SI.No. 2012-13 Particulars 
1 Interest & Finance charges 

2013-14 

3 A&G Expenses I 4.70 4.15 



6. Income Tax Expenses: 

The Income Tax provisions for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 computed by considering 

the MAT rate of 20.01% on the Return on Capital Employed is Rs. 57.79 Crore for FY 

2012-13 & Rs. 76.36 Crore for FY 2013-14. 

7. Non Tariff Income: 

DTL has considered the Non Tariff Income for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 as approved 

value of the same in MYT order for FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 

8.  Aggregate Revenue Requirement: 

The Revised ARR for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 is as tabulated below: 

Table 25 : ARR for FY 2012-13 & FY 2013-14 

Page- 32 



'I'1.u~-up for First Control Period 

Table-26 Impact of True up & Past Arrears: 

( Rs. Crore) 

" Ks. 79.25 crore is difference of Approved & Revised ARR for FY 2012-13 

1 

' YEAR 

Carrying Cost 
CLOSING GAP 

Page- 33 

FY2012-13 
985.18 

FY2011-12 
OPENING GAP 
ADDITION DURING THE 

*Rs. 93 1.61 Crore is as per Table 13. 

931.61' 
11.50% 
53.57 
985.18 

0.00 

79.25" 
11  50% 
117.85 

1 182.28 



OPENING SHEET 
(To be enclosed at the time of filing) 

Appellant 

Delhi Transco 
Limited 

6. Military Engineers Services, 
Ministry of Defence, 1 

I 

Respondents I Counsel of Appellant 
Details 

1. Delhi Electricity Regulatory 
Commission 
2. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited 
3. BSES Yamuna Power Limited 
4. Tata Power Delhi Distribution 
Limited 
5.  New Delhi Municipal Council 

Bank draft No. 
333025 
24.8.2012 for zn 

Anand K. Ganesan, 
Swapna Seshadri, 

Swastika Sahoo and 
Arvind Kumar Dubey 

amount of 
Rs.l,22,000/- 
(Rupees One Lac 
Twenty Two 
Thousald only) 
drawn on State 
Bank of India, 
Chandi Chowk, in 
favour of Pay Et 
Account Officer, 
Ministry of 
Power, New Delhi 
on account of fee 
for Appeal. 

Relief sought-briefly k 
accurately for permanent 

record purpose with 
provisions of law involved. 

(a) Allow the appeal and 

set aside the order dated 

13.7.2012 passed by the 

State Commission to the 

extent challenged in  the 

present appeaL 

(b) Pass such other 

Order(s) and this Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem just and 

proper. 

Remarks:. 



,Q.T~ >'. El PPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRlClPl 
, . a' 

P APPELLATE JURISDICTION 
, I I. 

AT NEW DELHl 

Appeal against the order dated 13.07.2012 passed by the Delhi Electricity 
Regulatory Commission in  Petition No. 06 of 2012 

AND 

IN THE h4AlTER OF: 

..... P l h l  Transco ~ i m i i e d  Appellant 

VERSUS 

........ Dolhi Electricity Regulatory Commission ti Others Respondents 

INDEX OF PAPERS 

PLACE : NEW DELHl 
DATED: 27TH AUGUST. 2012 

5. NO. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

1. 

5 .  

6 .  

7. 

8. 

-lL' 
(ANAND K. GANE;AN) 

COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLANT 
WCHANDRAN ti ASSOCIATES 

C.31, FRIENDS COLONY EAST 
NEW DELHI-110 065 
PHONE: 26831067 

PARTICULARS 

Synopsis with List of Dates 

Memorandum of Appeal a longah  Affidavit in s - ~  
Annexure A: Copy of the Tariff Regulations, 2011 framed 

by the State Csmmisrion. 

AnnexureB:Copy of the t:r::i :irtiiisn "$!?@ 

Appellant before the State Commission. 

Annexcre C: Copies of the clarifications/submissions made 

by the Appellant. 

Annexure D:Copy of the impugned order dated 13.7.2012 

passed by the State Commission. 
-. 

Bank draft No. 333025 dt. 24.8.2012 for an amount of 

Rs.l,22,000/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Two Thousand only) 

drawn on State Bank of India, Chandi Chowk, in iwour  of 

Pay h Account Officer, Ministry of Power, New Delhi on 

account of fee for Appeal. 

A- 

1-16 

17-28 

i y v l  

74-86 

- 
87-141 

- 

-- - 

Vakalatnama - 



SYNOPSIS 

The present Appeal i s  being filed under Section 111 of the Electricity Act, 2003 

against orders dated 13.07.2012 passed by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (hereinafter called the 'State Commission') in Petition No. 06 of 2012 

whereby the State Commission has disposed of the petition filed by the Appellant, 

Delhi Transco Ltd. (hereinafter called 'the Appellant') and has approved the Annual 

Revenue Requirements of the Appellant for the Multi Year Period 2012-13 to  1014-15 

and determined the transmission tariff applicable. 

The Appellant i s  discharging the functions of transmission of electricity in NTC of 

Delhi including the statutory function of the State Transmission Utility. Pursuant to 

the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination 

of Transmission tariff) Regulations 2011 (hereinafter called the 'Tariff Regulations') 

the Appellant filed petition No. 06 of 2012 before the State Commission for approval 

of the Annual Revenue Requirements and determination of the Transmission Tariff for 

the financial year 2012-1 3 to  2014-1 5. 

By the impugned order, the State Commission has not fully allowed the revenue - 
requirements of the Appellant. It i s  submitted that the State Commission has wrongly 

assumed an efficiency factor on the Operation and Maintenance ( 0  & M) expenditure 

of the Appellant for the multiyear period at  the rates of 2% for the year 2012-13, 3% 

for 2013-14 and 4% for 2014-15, when the ObM expenditure of the Appellant i s  even 

allowed at  a lower level based on prudence check. Further the State Commission has 

adjusted a surplus of the Appellant for the past period, when admittedly i n  terms of 
.- 

the order passed by this Appellate Tribunal there i s  substantial deficit for the 

Appellant which deficit has continued for the past many years as the State 

Commission has so far not implemented the orders of this Appellate Tribunal on the 

alleged ground that an appeal has been filed before the Supreme Court. 

In the circumstances, the Appellants have preferred the present appeal before the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIST OF DATES 

22.09.2006 : The State Commission passed an order by approving the revenue 

requirements and tariff of the Appellant for the year 2006-07. 

13.01.2009 : In Appeal No. 133 of 2007 filed by the Appellant against the tariff 

order dated 22.09.2006, the Appellate Tribunal allowed the appeal 

directed that the past arrears relating to the DVB period cannot be - 



accounted in the revenue requirements of the Appellant. 

The State Commission has filed a Second Appeal before the 

Supreme Court against the order dated 13.01.2009 read with the 

clarificatory order, in which the Supreme Court has issued notice on 

the issue of condonation of delay in the filing of the Appeal. There 

are no interim orders passed by the Supreme Court. 

20.12.2007 : The State Commission approved the revenue requirement and 

determined the tariff of the Appellant for the Multi Year Control 

period, 2007-08 to 2010-1 1. 

29.09.2008 : The Appellate Tribunal partly allowed the Appeal No. 28 of 2008 

which was filed by the Appellant against the order dated 

20.12.2007 passed by the State Commission. 

01.09.201 1 : The State Commission approved the Revenue requirements and 

determined the tariff of the Appellant for the tariff period 

01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012. In this order the State Commission had 

not allowed various cost and expenses and had also adjusted a 

surplus of Rs. 196.17 crores for the year 2006-07. The Appeal 

bearing No. 184 of 2011 against this order i s  pending for 

adjudication before the Appellate Tribunal. 

19.01.2012 : The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions 

for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations 2011 was 

notified for the tariff period 2012-13 to 2014-15. 

02.02.2012 : The Appellant filed Petition No. 06 of 2012 before the State 

Commission for approval of the Annual Revenue Requirements and 

determination of the transmission tariff for the financial year 2012- 

13 to 2014-15. 

13.07.2012 : The State Commission passed the Impugned order and has not fully 

allowed the Revenue requirements of the Appellant. 

27.08.2012 : The present appeal filed before this Appellate Tribunal. 



L 

IN THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY AT NEW DELHl 
APPELLATE JURISDICTION 

APPEAL NO k6 OF 201 2 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Appeal against the order dated 13.07.2012 passed by the Delhi Electricity 
Regulatory Commission in  Petition No. 06 of 2012 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Delhi Transco Limited, 
Shakti Sadan, Kotla Road, 
New Delhi - 110002 

VERSUS 

- 
1. Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, 

Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, 
Malviya Nagar, New Delhi - 110017. 

2. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited, 
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, 
New Delhi - 110 019 

3. BSES Yamuna Power Limited, 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi - 110 092. 

4. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited 
Grid Sub Station Building, 
Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp, 
Delhi - 110 009 

5. New Delhi Municipal Council, 
Town Hall, Parliament Street, 
New Delhi 

6. Military Engineers Services, 
Ministry of Defence, 
Government of India, 
New Delhi 

...... Appellant 

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 11 l ( 1 )  OF 'THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003 

MOST RESPCTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1 DETAILS OF APPEAL 

The present Appeal i s  being filed under Section 11 1 of the Electricity Act, 

2003 against order dated 13.7.2012 passed by the Delhi Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (hereinafter called the 'State Commission') 



passed in Petition No. 6 of 2012 whereby the State ~ommi;sion has 

approved the Revenue Requirements and determined the tariff for the 

Appellant for the tariff period 2012-13 to 2014-1 5. 

2. The impugned order has not yet been communicated to the Appellant as 

mandated in terms of Regulation 22(iv) of the Delhi Electricity Regulatory 

Commission Comprehensive (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001. The 

Appellant downloaded a copy of the impugned order on 16.7.2012 and 

came to be aware of the impugned order on the said date. 

3. THE ADDRESS OF THE APPELLANT FOR SERVICE IS SET OUT 

HEREUNDER: 

i) Delhi Transco Limited, 
Shakti Sadan, Kotla Road, 
New Delhi - 11 0002 

i i) Name and Address of the Counsel, 
Anand K. Ganesan, Swapna Seshadri, h Arvind Kumar Dubey, 
Advocates, 
C-31, Friends Colony (East), New Delhi - 110065. 
Phone: 01 1-26926102, 01 1 -26Llj1065 
Fax: 01 1-26322657 
Email: anandOmqrlaw.in, swapna@merlaw.in 

4. THE ADDRESS OF THE RESPONDENTS FOR SERVICE OF ALL NOTICES IN 

THEAPPEALAREASSETOUTHEREUNDER: 

(i) Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, 
Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, 
Malviya Nagar, New Delhi - 110017. 

(ii) BSES Rajdhani Power Limited, 
BSES Bhawan, Nehru PLace, 
New Delhi - 110 019 

(iii) BSES Yamuna Power Limited, 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi - 110 092, 

(iv) Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited 
Grid Sub Station Building, 
Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp, 
Delhi - 110 009 

(v) New Delhi Municipal Council, 
Town Hall, Parliament Street, 
New Delhi 

(vi) Military Engineers Services, 



Ministry of Defence, 
Government of India, New Delhi 

5. JURISDICTION OF THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL 

The Appellant declares that the subject matter of the appeal i s  within the 

jurisdiction of this Tribunal. 

6. LIMITATION. 

The impugned order has not yet been communicated to the Appellant as 

mandated in terms of Regulation 22(iv) of the Oelhi Electricity Regulatory 

Commission Comprehensive (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001. The 

Appeltant downloaded a copy of the impugned order on 16.7.2012. The 

Appellant declares that the present appeal i s  filed within the period of 

limitation as provided in Section 11 1 (2) of the ELectricity Act, 2003. 

7. FACTS OF THE CASE 

A. The Appellant, Oelhi Tranxo Limited i s  a company incorporated under the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Appellant i s  wholly. owned 

undertakinz of the Government of National Capital Territory (NCT) of 

Delhi. 

B. The Appellant during the relevant Multi Year Tariff Control period 2012-13 

to 2014-15 has been and wil l  be discharging the functions of Transmission 

of Electricity in NCT of Oelhi including the functions of the State 

Transmission Utility. Prior to 1.4.2007, the Appellant was also undertaking 

the functions of Bulk Purchase of electricity and Bulk Sale of electricity to 

Respondents No. 2 to 6. 

C. The Appellant initially came to be vested with the functions of 

Transmission and Bulk supply of electricity pursuant to the unbundling of 

the Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB) under the provisions of the Delhi Electricity 

Reform Act, 2000 and the Statutory Transfer Scheme notified under the 

said Act as was prevalent at the relevant time. 

D. The Statutory Transfer Scheme Rules notified by the Government of NCT, 

inter alia, provided for the outstanding receivables from the sale of 

electricity to consumers in relation to the period prior to the transfer and 



vesting of the distribution and retail supply of electricity in the three 

distribution Licensees to be divided among the distribution licensees and 

the Holding Company, Delhi Power Company Limited in the ratio of 20:80. 

However, the State Commission had considered 80% of the past arrears 

relating to the DVB period payable by the consumers, collected by the 

distribution licensees and remitted to the Holding Company, Delhi Power 

Company Limited to the account of the Appellant on the alleged basis that 

such sums should stay within the sector. The above action of adjusting the 

DVB period arrears to the account of the Appellant was contrary to the 

provisions of the statutory transfer scheme notified by the Government. 

The State Commission advised the Government of National Capital Territory 

of Delhi (NCT of Delhi) to remit the amount of DVB arrears to the 

Appellant. 

E. By the order dated 22.9.2006, the State Commission approved the revenue 

requirements and tariff of the Appellant for the year 2006-07. In the order 

in the review petition filed by the Appellant dated 20.3.2007, the State 

Commission for the first time clarified that even though the past arrears 

were taken to the account of the Appellant, the State Commission did not 

have any jurisdiction to direct the Holding Company to remit the amounts 

to the Appellant. Thus, in effect the State Commission while taking the 

amount of past arrears to the account of the Appellant, did not actually 

direct that the amounts be remitted to the Appellant. 

F. Aggrieved by the order dated 22.9.2006 on the above aspect amongst other 

issues, the Appellant filed an Appeal being Appeal No. 133 of 2007 before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. By judgment and order dated 13.1.2009, the Hon'ble 

Tribunal allowed the appeal filed by the Appellant. On the issue of the past 

arrears, the Hon'ble Tribunal directed that the past arrears relatinq to the 

DVB period cannot be accounted in the revenue requirements of the 

Appellant. 

G. The State Commission filed a Second Appeal against the above judgment 

and order dated 13.1.2009 passed by the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal before 

the ~ o n ' b i e  Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has issued notice 

on the issue of condonation of delay in the appeal filed by the State 

Commission. There are no interim orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court. 



H. For the Multi Year control period, 2007-08 to 2010-11, the State 
0 

Commission approved the revenue requirements and determined the tariff 

of the Appellant vide order dated 20.12.2007. The said period from 2007-08 

t o  2010-1 1 was governed by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations, 2007 framed by the State Commission. 

I. By the said order dated 20.12.2007, the State Commission also undertook 

the truing up for the past year 2005-06 and 2006-07. In the said order, the 

State Commission again considered a sum of Rs.219 crores being past DVB 

arrears to the account of the Appellant, without the Appellant actually 

receiving any part of the said amount from the Holding Company. As 

mentioned above, under the transfer scheme rules, the above amounts 

were payable t o  the Holding Company to discharge various liabilities by the 

Holding Company. The State Commission had also disallowed various other 

Legitimate costs and expenses of the Appellant. 

J. Aggrieved by the order dated 20.12.2007, the Appellant filed Appeal No. 28 

of 2008 before the Hon'ble Tribunal. Vide judgment and order dated 

29.9.2008, the Hon'ble Tribunal allowed in part the Appeal filed by the 

Appeliant and directed the State Commission to implement the order 

expeditiously. The above order has not been challenged by the State 

Commission or any other Respondents and has consequently become final 

and binding on the parties. 

K. For the period from 1.4.2011 to 31.3.2012, the State Commission decided 

to extend the principles of the Regulations framed in the year 2007 instead 

of framing separate Regulations. Pursuant to the above decision by the 

State Commission, the Appellant filed a petition for approval of i t s  revenue 

requirement and determination of tariff. In the petition, in addition to the 

approval of the revenue requirements for the tariff period 1.4.2011 to 

31.3.2012, the Appellant also prayed for the implementation of the 

decisions of the Hon'ble Tribunal in Appeals No. 133 of 2007 and 28 of 

2008. 

L. By order dated 1.9.2011, the State Commission approved the revenue 

requirements and determined the tariff of the Appellant for the tariff 

period 1.4.2011 to 31.3.2012. in the said order, the State Commission 

decided to implement the decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal in Appeals No. 



133 of 2007 and 28 of 2008 on various issues except for the adjustment of 

the past arrears of DVB on which appeal has been filed by the State 

Commission against the decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal in Appeal No. 133 

of 2007 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. In addition, the State 

Commission did not allow various costs and expenses of the Appellant and 

has also adjusted a surplus of Rs. 196.17 crores for the year 2006-07 

despite the fact that the above amount was non-existent as per the 

decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal in Appeal No. 30 of 2010 dated 31.5.2010. 

M. Aggrieved by the order dated 26.8.2011, the Appellant has filed an Appeal 

being Appeal No. 184 of 201 1 before the Hon'ble Tribunal, which i s  pending 

adjudication. 

N. In the meanwhile, for the tariff period 2012-13 to 2014-15, the State 

Commission on 19.1.2012 the Delhi Electricity Requlatory Commission 

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) 

Regulations 201 1, (hereinafter called the Tariff Regulations) providing for 

the norms and parameters for the tariff determination for the Appellant. A 

cppy of the Tariff Requlations framed by the State Commission i s  attached 

hereto and marked as Annexure A. 

0. The Appellant filed the petition for approval of the Annual Revenue 

Requirements and determination of the transmission tariff for the financial 

year 2012-13 to 2014-15 on 2.2.2012. A copy of the said petition filed by 

the Appellant before the State Commission is attached hereto and marked 

as Annexure 0. 

P. During the course of the proceedinqs, the State Commission sought for 

additional information/clarification from the Appellant on various issues, 

which were duly provided for by the Appellant. The copies of the 

clarifications provided by the Appellant during the course of the tariff 

proceedings are attached hereto and marked collectively as Annexure C. 

Q. By order dated 13.7.2012, the State Commission has decided the petition 

filed by the Appellant to approve the revenue requirements and 

determined the tariff of the Appellant for the multi-year period 2012-13 to 

2014-15. A copy of the order dated 13.7.2012 passed by the State 

Commission is attached hereto and marked as Annexure D. 



R. In the said tariff order, the State Commission has not fully allowed the 

revenue requirements of the Appellant and has further sought to apply an 

efficiency factor of 296, 3% and 4% on Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

for the years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively to further reduce 

the revenue requirements of the Appellant. The State Commission has 

further adjusted a purported surplus of the Appellant for the past period, 

when admittedly in terms of the orders passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

there is a substantial deficit for the Appellant which deficit has continued 

for the past many years as the State Commission has so far not 

implemented the Orders of the Hon'ble Tribunal on the alleged wrong 

ground that an appeal has been filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

S. Aggrieved by the order dated 13.7.2012 passed by the State Commission, 

the Appellant has preferred the present appeal before the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

8. (i) FACTS IN ISSUE 

A. The correct deterrninatipn of the Efficiency Factor for the 

Opzration and Maintenance ( O M )  Expenditure of the Appellant . 

B. The Employees Cost of the Appellant to be allowed relating to 

arrears payable consequent to the implementation of the Sixth 

Pay Commission. 

C. The prior period income of the Appellant to be adjusted. 

D. Determination of the surplus without giving effect to the 

directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

E. The opening loan as on 1.4.2007 to be considered at 591.68 crores 

as against the amount or Rs. 532.48 crores. 

(li) QUESTIONS OF LAW 

The following questions of law arise in the present appeal: 

A. Whether the State Commission i s  justified i? law in determining 

the efficiency factor at the rate of 2%, 3% and 4% for the financial 

years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively as against 1% 

suggested by the Appellant ? 



0. Whether the State Commission i s  justified in not considering fully 

the expenditure incurred by the Appellant for the arrears paid on 

account of the 6th pay commission implementation? 

C. Whether the State Commission in justified in not allowing the 

rebate provided by the Appellant to the distribution licensees in 

the revenue requirements of the Appellant? 

D. Whether the State Commission i s  justified in not implementing the 

directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal to cover the substantial deficit 

in the hands of the Appellant? 

E. Whether the State Commission i s  justified in adjusting alleged 

surplus against the Appellant while not allowing the deficit 

directed to be given effect to by the Hon'ble Tribunal in favour of 

the Appellant? 

F. Whether the State Commission i s  justified in changing the debt 

equity ratio by assuming a higher debt to the account of the 

Appellant as on 1.4.2007? 

9.  GROUNDS RAISED WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

A. The State Commission has erred in assuming an efficiency factor on the 

Operation and Maintenance (OW)  expenditure of the Appellant for the 

multi-year period, at the rates of 2% for the year 2012-13, 3% for 2013-14 

and 4% for the 2014-15, namely, in excess of 1% for each year as proposed 

by the Appellant. The State Commission has erred in determining the 

efficiency factor on an arbitrary basis without any rationale assuming that 

the Appellant would be in a position to improve i t s  efficiency and thereby 

the OEtM ex~enditure. 

8. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that there need to be a 

scientific basis for determining the efficiency factor, which i s  achievable 

by the Appellant by prudent utility practices and operating in an efficient 

manner. The Hon'ble Tribunal in i t s  judgment and order dated 29.9.2010 

passed in Appeal No. 28 of 2010 [2010 ELR (APTEL) 10331 has held that the 

efficiency factor can be determined only on the basis of materials and 

against benchmarking of the efficiency parameters. In the circumstances, 

the State Commission ought to have determined the achievable 

parameters, identified the areas where there can be any improvement in 



efficiency and then determine the efficiency factor based on such 
. 

benchmarking. 

C. The State Commission failed to appreciate that the Appellant is working 

in a highly concentrated area with many substations for limited circuit 

kilometers of transmission lines. Further, many of the 220 KV substations 

of the Appellant are old and the Appellant i n  the process of up gradation 

of these substations in a phased manner. In the circumstances, i t i s  not 

possible for the Appellant to achieve performance parameters higher to 

get more efficiency without significant capital expenditure, and in any 

event over and above the stringent operating norm determined by the 

State Commission in the impugned order. 

D. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the operating norms 

and the expenditures to be incurred by the Appellant to operate in an 

efficient manner cannot be compared to other states as done by the State 

Commission in the impugned order. The State Commission has failed to 

appreciate that the area of operation of the Appellant, the quantum and 

concentration of load handled, the number and nature of the substations 

of the Appellant, number of substations required per circuit kilometre in 

the National Capital Territory of Delhi etc. are very different from the 

other transmission licensees compared by the State Commission which 

handle much less load or otherwise operate in much larger areas. 

E. The State Commission failed to appreciate that the benchmarking of the 

operation and maintenance cost, the areas where efficiency gain i s  

achievable by prudent practices etc. need to be identified before any 

efficiency gains can be applied. The State Commission failed to 

appreciate that the very nature of operation and maintenance 

expenditure require higher expenditure to be incurred year-on-year due 

to inflationary factors and the need to keep up with repair and 

maintenance expenditures etc. The State Commission has already reduced 

the OM4 expenditure against the claim of the Appellant on actuals. In the 

circumstances, the further reduction of the O&M expenditure by applying 

efficiency factor would result in double jeopardy to the Appellant and 

cause financial duress for no fault of the Appellant. 

F. The State Commission erred in not allowing a sum of Rs 38.15 crores as a 

part of the employees cost forming part of the 0 Et M Expenses to be 

allowed in the Annual Revenue Requirements i n  the Tariff Year 2012-13. 



The above amount though related to the tariff period 2007-08 onwards 

became payable and were duly paidlcontributed towards employees cost. 

In the tariff year 2011-12 after determination of the tariff by the State 

Commission for the said tariff period 2011-12 but could not fully included 

in the said tariff period. The Appellant has claimed the above amount as a 

part of the revenue requirements for the period 2012-13. The State 

Commission has not dealt with this aspect of the case at all. 

G. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the settlement of the 

sixth pay commission arrears i s  s t i l l  continuing and the amount of arrears 

paid which was not dealt with in the last tariff order for the year 2011-12 

was included in  the claim of the Appellant before the state Commission. 

The State Commission erred in not dealing with the above aspect in the 

impugned order. 

H. The State Commission erred in disallowing the rebate claimed by the 

Appellant on the basis that the Appellant has been allowed interest on 

working capital. The interest on working capital i s  allowed on a normative 

basis in terms of Regulation A.5 (12) of the Tariff Regulations, 2011 

notified by the State Commission. The rebate i s  to be allowed at the 

option of the person paying the amount, namely, the distribution licensee 

in terms of Regulation 5.2 (12) of the Tariff Regulations, 2011. The Tariff 

Regulations has consciously provided for both without any reference to 

any adjustment on account of the interest allowed towards rebate. The 

action of the State Commission is, therefore, contrary to the Tariff 

Regulations, 201 1. 

I. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the interest on 

working capital being allowed on normative basis, it is not open to the 

State Commission to determine the actual working capital requirement. 

The actual capital requirement may be more or less than the normative 

determination of the working capital. The State Commission has erred in 

not allom'ng the rebate provided by the Appelant to the distribution 

licensees in the revenue requirements of the Appellant and justifying the 

same to the adjusted in the working capital requirements of the 

Appellant. 

J. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the rebate to be 

provided to the distribution licensees i s  mandated in  terms of the Tariff 

Regulations framed by the State Commission and therefore it i s  not open 



to the Appellant to provide or not to provide such rebate. Further the 

working capital requirements of the Appellant covers only 2 months of the 

receivables of the Appellant, whereas the billing cycle and the 1% rebate 

to be allowed by the Appellant in terms of the Tariff Regulations itself 

enable the distribution companies to pay within 30 days of the raising of 

the Bill to be entitled to the 1% rebate and the same does not get covered 

in the working capital requirements allowed to the Appellant. 

K. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the distribution 

licensee are entitled to pay within one month of the raising of the Bill to 

be entitled to the rebate of 1%. In the circumstances, after the billing 

month i s  over and the bil l i s  raised by the Appellant, the distribution 

Licensees have further one month to pay the bil l to be entitled to the 1% 

rebate. Thus, t i l l  60 days of the start of the month from which the 

transmission services are rendered, the distribution licensee are s t i l l  

entitled to be 1% rebate. The Appellant i s  also provided the working 

capital requirement only for 2 months. In the circumstances, the premise 

of the State Commission for holding that the rebate i s  covered in the 

working capital requirements of the Appellant i s  misconceived. 

L. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that even considering the 

rebate to be as a part of the working capital requirements, the 

distribution licensees also deduct 10% o f  the total billed amount to be 

paid as Tax Deducted at Source (TDS). The adjustmentlbenefit of the TDS 

i s  available to the Appellant much after the financial year i s  over and 

when the tax filing and assessment of the Appellant i s  done. In the 

circumstances, the Appellant i s  further deprived of 10% of the amount 

receivable during the year, which does not get covered in the working 

capital requirements of the Appellant. This aspect i s  also not been 

considered by the State Commission in the impugned order while 

considering the sufficiency of the working capital requirements as against 

the rebate to be given by the Appellant. 

M. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that the illustration 

provided in  the impugned order to sllow th? saving in working capital on 

account of the rebate i s  erroneous. The State Commission has failed to 

appreciate that the month during which the transmission services are 

rendered by the Appellant to the distribution licensees are discounted and 

have not been considered in the illustration. The distribution licensee are 

also entitled to pay even on the 30t"ay to be entitled to 1% rebate. 



1 %  
Further the reduction of Rs. 10 crores in the illustration given by tge State 

Commission on account of Tax Deduction at Source further goes to the 

disadvantage of the Appellant and increases i t s  working capital 

requirements, which has not been considered by the State Commission. In 

the circumstances, the State Commission erred in holding that the 

working capital requirements of the Appellant are adjusted jn the rebate 

to be provided by the Appellant to the distribution licensees. 

N. The State Commission has erred in assuming the prior period income of 

Rs. 6.39 crores and Rs 3.26 crores in favour of Respondent No. 2 and 3 

respectively. The State Commission has failed t o  appreciate that the 

refund of power purchase rebate considered i s  not a surplus in the hands 

of the Appellant, and on the other hand there i s  a substantial deficit in 

favour of the Appellant which the State Commission has refused to pass 

on to the Appellant contrary to the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal. In 

the circumstances, the question of providing any refund to the 

distribution companies on any purported surplus for the period 2006-07 

does not arise. 

0. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that till the deficit amount 

of more than Rs. 600 crores i s  allowed in favour of the Appellant as 

directed by the Hon'ble Tribunal, the question of taking any surplus from 

the Appellant and passing on to the distribution Licensee does not arise. 

This has also been held by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the judgment and order 

dated 31.5.2010 passed in  Appeal No. 30 of 2010 wherein the alleged 

surplus of about Rs. 196 crores was held t o  be of no relevance by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal as the effect to be given to the decisions of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal would result in a substantial deficit to the Appellant which i s  to 

be covered up by the State Commission. 

P. The State Commission has failed to appreciate that even assuming the 

refund of power purchase rebate is to be passed on to the distribution 

licensees, the same ought to be given effect to only after considering the 

debit entry of Rs 2 crores during the same period as per the audited 

accounts, which i s  in deficit power purchase rebate. In the circumstances, 

in any event only a net amount of Rs. 7.35 crores can be allowed after 

deducting the above amount of Rs. 2 crores. 



. 
Q. The State Commission has erred in assuming an opening Loan of R . 5 3 6 8  

crores as on 1.4.2007 as against the approved loan of Rs. 532.48 crores as - 
provided by the State ~ommis'sion in the tariff order for the year 2006-07. 

The State Commission has failed to  appreciate that the opening loan as on 

1.4.2007 was considered at  Rs. 532.48 crores. There was no basis or 
/ 

rationale for the State Commission to  consider the higher opening Loan as 

on 1.4.2007 resulting in a higher debt equity ratio of more than 7030.  

R. The State Commission has failed to  appreciate that by taking the correct 

opening Loan as on 1.4.2007, the total debt of the Appellant would be 

lower with higher equity. By artificially increasing the debt component 

without any rational or basis, the State Commission has prejudiced the 

servicing of the loan and equity for the Appellant. On account of the 

above action of the State Commission, the Appellant has been deprived of 

the constant return on the equity portion of the capital for the Life of the 

asset and at  the higher rate as compared to debt. 

S. The Appellant crave leave to add to  the ground mentioned above and 

submits that the contentions are in the alternative and without prejudice 

to one another. 

10. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WlTH ANY OTHER 

COURT. 

The Appellant has not filed any other suit, appeal or has initiated any 

other legal proceeding against the impugned order dated 13.7.2012 

passed by the State Commission. 

11. GROUNDS FOR SUCH RELIEF (5) AND THE LEGAL PROVISIONS, IF ANY, 

RELIED UPON 

N.A. 

12. DETAILS OF INTERIM APPLICATION, IF ANY, PREFERRED ALONG WlTH 

APPEAL. 

N.A. 

13. DETAILS OF APPEALIS, IF ANY PREFERRED BEFORE THIS APPELLATE 

TRIUBNAL AGAINST THE SAME IMPUGNED ORDERIDIRECTION, BY 

RESPONDENTS WlTH NUMBERS, DATES AND INTERIM ORDER, IF ANY 

PASSED IN THAT APPEAL. 

N.A. 



. 
14. DETAILS OF INDEX 

An index containing the details of the documents to be relied upon is  

enclosed. 

15. PARTICULARS OF FEE PAYABLE AND DflAILS OF BANK DRAFT IN 

FAVOUR OF PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER, MINISTRY OF POWER, NEW 

DELHI. 

In respect of the few o f  appeal. 

Name of the Bank-State Bank of India, Branch-Chandni Chowk, Delhi 

payable at Delhi. DD No. 333025, dated 24.8.2012 for amount of Rs. 

1,22,0001- 

1 LIST OF ENCLOSURES. 

Annexure A: Copy of the Tariff Regulations framed by the State 

Commission. 

Annexure B: Copy of the tariff petition filed by the Appellant 

Annexure C: Copies of the clarifications/submissions made by the 

Appellant. - 
Annexure D: Copy of the impugned order dated 13.7.2012 passed 

by the State Commission 

17. WHETHER THE ORDER APPEALED AS COMMUNICATED IN ORIGINAL IS 

FILED. 

Yes 

18. WHETHER THE APPELLANT IS READY TO FILE WRllTEN 

SUBMISSIONSIARGUMENTS BEFORE THE FIRST HEARING AFTER SERVING 

THE COPY OF THE SAME ON RESPONDENTS. 

Yes 

19. WH!ETHER THE COPY OR MEMORANDUM OF APPEAL WITH ALL 

ENCLOSURES HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO ALL RESPONDENTS AND ALL 

INTERESTED PARTIES, IF SO, ENCLOSE POSTAL RECEIPTICOURIER 

RECEIPT IN ADDITION TO PAYMENT OF PRESCRIBED PROCESS FEE. 

No 

20. ANY OTHER RELEVANT OR MATERIAL PARTICUIARSIDETAILS WHICH THE 

APPELLANT DEEMS NECESSARY TO SET OUT: 

N.A. 



. 
21. RELIEFS SOUGHT: 

In view of the facts mentioned in para 7 above, points in dispute and 

questions of law set out in para 8 and the grounds of appeal stated in 

para 9, the Appellant prays for the following reliefs: 

(a) Allow the appeal and set aside the order dated 13.7.2012 passed 

by the State Commission to the extent challenged in the present 

appeal. 

(b) Pass such other Order(s) and this Hon'ble Tribunal may deem just 

and proper. 

Dated at  Delhi this 24Lh day of August, 2012 
A 

( 9 3  
Counsel for Appellant 

DECLARATION BY APPELLANT 

The Appellant above named hereby solemnly declare(s) that nothing material - 
has been concealed or suppressed and further declare(s) that the enclosures 

and typed set of material papers relied upon and filed herewith are true copies 

of the original. 

Verified at Delhi on this 24m day of August, 2012. 

APPELLANT 

~ounsel7or Appellant 

VERIFICATION 

I, Vinod Kumar Garg Slo Shri Ram Niwas Garg aged about 59 years, working as 

General Manager (C & RA) in the office of Delhi Transco Limited, resident of 5, 

Sukhdham Apartments, Sector 9, Rohini, Delhi - 110 @5 do hereby verify that 

the contents of paras 1 to  7 and 10 tn 20 are based on the records of the 

Appellant maintained i n  the ordinary course of business and believed by me to 

be true and paras 8, 9 and 21 are believed to be true on legal advice and that I 

have not suppressed any material facts. 

Date: 24.8.2012 

Place: New Delhi w-' 
AppellantlAuthorized Officer 



IN THE APPELIATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY AT NEW DELHl 

APPELLATE JURISDICTION 
I6 

APPEAL NO ..... OF 201 2 J- 

IN THE MAlTER OF: 

Delhi Transco Limited 

VERSUS 

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission 8 Others .... Respondents 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Vinod Kumar Garg S/o Shri Ram Niwas Garg aged about 59 years, workir~g t s  

General Manager (C & RA) in the office o i  Dslhi Transco limited, rcsident cf 5, 

5ukhdhi.n Apartments, Sector 9, Rohini, Delhi - 110 OS.5e3 herebSf soler.~nly 

affirm and state as under: 

I. I say that I am the General Manager (C 8 RA) i n  the Appellant 

corparation and aqcompetent to swear the present affidavit. 

2. I say that I have read the contents of the above appeal filed by the 

Appellant against the order dated 13.7.2012 ;assed by the State 

Commission and I have understood the contents oY the mn:. 

3. 1 say that the contents of the above appcal filed by ih -  Ayrcllant are - .  
b ~ s e d  on the information available with the Ap>ellz,it in :I.? n;;,~;:: 

course of business and believsd by n12 to Bs trhe. 

4. 1 say that tne Annexures to the tdemorandum of appeal are the true and 

correct copies of their original. 

c 3  
DEPONENT 

VERIFICATION 

, . 
I, the deponent above-named, do hereby verify the contents of the abov-. 

sffidavit to be true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false a y i  

rictt!ina material has been concealed therefrom. - 
\l?rifie-l at Dclhi on this 24m day of t.ug'~st, 2012. 

;ri ,\..'.i L-p 
DEP NENT 



60 DEl-kll GAZE - : L;XTIWORDlNARY [PUT Ill 
-- 

I Telephone lincs and telepl~oncs 
I I I 
I I I 

, I IT Equipmcnts 1 15.00% 

of Trn~ismirsion Tnr i l l  

No. F. 3(290)Kariff/DERC/Z01 Commission having dclibcrated OII the drafi Dcllrt 
for Detcnoinmiun o i  1-ranrtnirsion Tarill) 

ofpowers vcswd under the Electricity ACL 2003. 
(Terms & Condidow for Dcrermina~ion of 

I Sl lOKTTITLE AND EXTENT 
I That Kqulations shnll be cnllcd lhc icily i<cgula~ory Comrnissio~i 11 crlrlr 2nd ( c?irdillons 1\31 

l il 
(iil 

. . 
the Commission 

accordingly: 

Commiwicrn: 

1\41 

Conrniiss~a~~: 

Control Period: 

I'cmi Tm~isniission (:u?to~arr for which 1;. ~IYJII hc rcqutred to i?nrrr IIIIU ii 
.,. 
I ransnlission Serviccs r\!:rcenlenl with  he Transnrtsrln,~ L.trcnsr.r.: 

11x1 ..CERC.' rncalis ihc ~ e t u F ~  EIr?trict~y Fpc::itt~ry C O I I ~ ~ I I ~ I ~ > I ~ :  
1 ' 0  "Chenpc iii 1.nw" mcln  occuncnce nl any ol l l le ibllou in;. u\c111s: '1 

I q. 1 Any orher ussets no1 covered above 

Uclhi Electricity 

1 5.28?$ 

Itcgulntor). Conlmirrion 



GOVT. OF NATIONAL~CWITAL~TERIUTORYI OF DELI 
DEPARTMENT OF POWER 

sTW LEVEL, BWN4 DELHlISECRET#RIAT 
I. P.ES?flE,UONQWI-~q30002 

Ph-23392185 

Sublect. Additional Equity Requirement for Of L -tregarrlinp conversion of 
GNCTD laan of Rs.23Buores'to equity~of DelhllTransco Llmited 

.In supersession of this -officeiletter ~o,~.\d:(28)/2005/~ower/~t!-111937 

dated 16/07/2010 informing about.the ,approval*~f.Cabinet of GNCTD for 

conversion of GNCTD. loan o f  Rs.239 crores. to. equity of Delhl Transco 

Limited, it 1s hereby lntlrnated that the name-(bf.th8 lddressee company - 
mentioned i n  the letter may be read as 'Delhl na~sc@iUfd!:,lnstead of 'Delhl 

Power company. Ltd! mentioned :!nabvertenfJg I n  the:, lettkr. Rest oft the 

content of'the letter remainsthe same; 
. II 

copy t0:- 

1. Chairmanand Managlng Director, Delhi :Pawer Cbmpany Ltd -. ..- 

2. chairmanand Managing Director.,. Delhi Transco.Ltd 

3. ManagingDirector , IPGCL &iPPCL 

~ ~ i r e c t o r  (~inance), Delhl Transco.Ltd SAAX h /r,j15 f l q - , d & d  
r 

5. Director (Finance), IPGCL 

6. Diredor (Finance), PPCL 

7. Guard File 



DEPARTTVlENT O F  POWER ' 

GOVT. O F  NCT O F  DELEII 
sT" LEVEL, B- WlNG DELHI SECRETARIAT 

I.P. ESTATE. NEW DELHI-110002 

NO. F.l1(28)/2005/Power Pt.Y / 4 3 jF Dated: / i /o ,!2 o/  o 

To 
The C.M.D. 
Delhi Power Conipany Limited 
Shskt~ Sudan, Kutla Road 
New nelhi - 110 002 

' . sub: ~ d d i t i o n a i ~ q u i t y  Requiremeut for DTL - regarding conversion of - GNCTD 1na11 of Rs.239 erores to equity of Dellti Trnnsco Liniited. 

Sir. 
I am directed to inform that Hon'bte Council of ~ i n i s t e r s  of Govt. of NCT of 

Delhi vide Cabinet Decision no.1668, dated - 12.7.2010 hns considered the note of Pr.Secy. 

I (Power) on tho above mentioned subject and approved the proposal as contained in pnra-9 

of the Cabinet Note. 

I 
The para-9 of the Cabinet Note reads as under: 

1 
I t I 
! (i) Prc-payment of Rs.178 crores loan lo GNCTD (out of total Rs.417 crores loan 

_I 

I Ci+. p 1.Z to DTL). 
-' i&,\ 1 ,  t t '  

(ii) Converting balance Rs.239 crores (Rs.417 - Rs.178 crores) loan to DTL as 
I additio~~al equity inDTL by GNCTD. This additional equity will improve the - .  

capital structure of the company and enable the company to raise funds at low 

3 ;, .\L - cost for various transmission projects related to  Commonwealths Games and 
-. 

will be beneficial for its shareholders i.e. GNCTD and the consumers of Delhi. 

This is for your kind inforination and necessary x t i o ~ i  please. 



. - -  - - .  , . 
~ ~ 

- . ~. . ~ 

- 

DELHI TRANSCO LIMITED 
(A Govt. of NCT of Delhi Undertaking) 

Regd. Office: - Shakti Sadan, KotlaMarg, New Delhi-110002 
Tel. no- 43235380 Fax: - 23238064 

I J  :, 
Extract of the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of 
Delhi Transco Limited held on 4IhAugust, 2009 at 12.15 PM in the 
Board Room of the C mpany, d4" Floor, Shakti Sadan, Kot!a 
Ma=. New Delhi- 11000 P 

42.3.4 Additional Equitv Reauirement for DTL 

The Board noted the agenda received from Dy. General Manager 
Finance with regard to additional equity requirement for the company. 
It was noted that the compnny is ~eq~tirod to make an investment of 
around Rs. 1114.41 crore in tl?: Enancial year 2009-10 and Rs. 
1037.37 crore in the financiel year 2010-1 1 to complete its various 
transmission projects i~~cluding the projects relating to Commonwealth 
Games. The Board furtlirr noled that as a commercial entity, it is 
allowed to maintain 30% equity of its total funding requirement as per 
the MYT regulations issued by DERC and it bas planned to infuse 
additional equity share capital for the financial year 2009-10 and 2010- 
11 to the extent of Rs. 3 19 crore and Rs. 260 crore respectively to 
maximise its retu.m on capital employed as the equity portion of the 
total capital employed will yield a return @ 14% as per the MYT 
regulations. It was apprised to the Board that DTL has proposed DPCL 
to repay its entire amount of secured loan outstanding i.e. Rs. 126 crore 
and it has proposd to get additional equity both from GNCTD and 
DPCL, being the existing shareholders. It was also noted that the 
proposal has been considered by DPCL. zt its meeting held on 
3 1.07.2009. 

C5,b-b 
(P.K. Mallik) 

Company Secretary 



Proiected Assets Ca~italization for FY 2012-19 

ISr. No. IProject IAmount ( 
I I[RS Crore) 
IPlant 6 Machinery I Substations works) I 

I 1 IEstablishment of 4001220166 kV GIs SIS at Harsh Vihar. I 250.00 
I ( ~ a s t  of Loni Road) 

2 IETC of 315 MVA Transformer as a spare in DTL system I 15.551 

Turnkey basis (total project cost Rs. 177.92 cr. partly 
ca~italized in FY 2010-1 1 for amount Rs. 66.85 Cr. 8 1 

1 7 1220 kV XLPE cable between Ridge Valley to AllMS 92.00 

1 
6 

I 

~s.54.92 cr. In 2011-12) 
ETC of 5 nos. 33 kV Bays at 220 kv Naraina SIS 
Sub Total for Plant B Machinery[ SISTN). 

I(~rauma Centre) 

2.061 
474.60 

1 

9 

10 

8 1220 kV XLPE cable between Maharani Bagh to Electric I 142.001 

11 IMisc office equipment,compaer etc I 1.55 

. 
Lane 
220 kV DIC OIH cum UIG line from Bawana to Rohini-ll 
Sub Total for LINES 
Misc Civil Works 

Grand Total 

17.43 
251.43 

10 

737.58 



Proiected Assets Ca~italization for FY 201314 



I 

2 

11. A$sm 
N o K Y ~ ~ I W S ~ O  

1 (1) RledarreU 
(11 Tanglble asrm 
Ill1 Inmnglble s r l r u  

~ l l l l  CapltaI worl-lr-progres 
(b) Nmsurrcntlnve3bnmU 
(g afcrred lax atseu (net) 
[d) LonRtum lmnr and advance 
(4 OthernonsunentarrN 

3 

4 

2 ~ l n e n t  aseU 
( a  Current InvulmrnU 
(bl lnventorllr 
Id Tradereceivables 
[dl Cash and n r h  equlwlentr 
[I) short-term lmr andadvance 
(I) Othucurmn lauN 

~hareholdedhlnds 
( a  Shrrecapltal 
(b) R e s e w ~ a n d s ~ r p l ~ s  
(4 ~ ~ n e y r ~ c l v e d  aplnrtrharcwarrantr 

S h a m a ~ ~ k a t i o n  mnrvpendln8 albtmc* 
~O(KU&ntlabi l i t l ls 

a )  L m g - t n  b o n o d n y  
(b) w f m e d  taxllabllltl~l(Net) 
(c) Other L o n g t n  ilabllltle 
(d) Looyterm prwll lonl 

Eumnlbbtlltles 
(a) S h o r t - l n  borrwlngl 
(b) Trade payabler 
[c) othururrmtllabllltles 
(d) short.termprovl~lonr 

Note l l r  thegcnerallnbrmallon of*= rnmpanv. 

NDI~ 2 stater thei lgnltant accountlngpollclefollowed bv the company. 
NIIP: P~WIOUI yea<, figures hawe been regrouped and redasslllea whercrrr conrlderea necuray to mntorm to  
DK cunent year durlR~atlom 

/ ~sted:Cd/D9/lDlS 
place: New Delhl 

3 
4 

A, per of w e n  date sttached 

,' . . .  . 
M.No.80656 r , ._ '.' .' 

'.::bv ,-?;,;> 
~ 

395,lW.W 
-255.228.91 

395.100.W 
-334,777.87 



O ~ l h l T m n ~ o  Llmlted 

ProRtandlorr slr trmrntfor thewar ended 31*Maah2012 

XI Tex~pmfe :  I I (1) Current tax 
(21 Oeferredtm 

11. 

Ill. 

IV. 

V. 

n' 

VH. 
Vlll 

Note 1 to38 brm theintegral p m o f  VlexFlnancial rtaternents. 
Now 1 lrthe general lnformrtlon ofthe cmpmy. 
Nm 1 state th. rlgnlflont ~rcrunt lng~ol lde l  b l l a e d  by& company. 

Not.: R d o u r  ~ c a f s f l m r n  have been regrouped and nduslfled wherever 

IX Ertm o r d l n a y l ~ m  
X ~ m m  bc fon  us IVIII-1x1 100,533.31 16.756.93 

Other opraUngrevmue 
Othw Income 

Total Rlvrnur (I + 11) 

Eapenrer: 
Revlred l8dfl Cost 
Emplwec bendu expenre 
Repalr & Malntalnancr r rpen lu  
F i n m  costs 
Oeprcclatloo and lmortilrtlon uwnre 
Other r xp rn rn  

m l a l  expenses 

pmra k f m  I.LOPLID~~I 6 
Etn~rdlnarfltem L bl 

Uceptlottonalltrmr 

.. 
Xs 
XI1 

Sure der Babbar P.K.Mallik AK.Saxelu ShdO Slnha 
D.G.M.[Flnancc) Company Serrrtay Mr~torlFlnance) Chairman lL Managing OlreDor 

AI p r  our repmofevm date attached ..i-yi-!-j;> 
Bhvrhrn 8enrd ~slnl\rrodrtei!;) ..I.<; , 

~Char te red~cmunt~~ ;~ " ,  .,, .. ,,~{L .. ,., 

19 
10 

21 
22 
13 
14 
27 
25 

18 

Pmflt (loss) br t hepdod  IX-XI1 

Earnings per equltyshare [RI.): 
(I) Basic 
(2) 0Iluted 

1,765.18 
1747.13 

144,735.67 

1,59431 
7,036.36 
LW7.79 
4.393.96 
9,620.86 
3.949.07 

-- 
19,10136 

115,533.31 

1S.OW.W 
100.533.31 

34 

inn 
31.91 

45.933.02 

6,773.36 
6.476.22 
1,Ml96 
5,591.03 
6,916.71 
1.905.81 

29.176.10 

16.75L93 

16,756.93 

- 79,54893 

2.01 
2.01 

-- 13.417.19 

0.34 
0.34 



Ll" 
Notes t o  Accounts fo r  the Financial Year 2011-12 

Note 1 
General Information 
Asa part of Power Reformsforthe Stateof Delhi brought into effect by theGovi. of NCTof Deihi, the erstwhile Delhi Vidyut 

Board (DVB) was unbundled into different successor Entities w.e.f. 1 "~u ly  2002 namely Delhi Power Company Ltd, IPGCL, DTL, 
NDPL, BYPL and BRPL and the said successor Entities incorporated as separate Companies under the Companies Act, 1956 were 
assigned separatelythe business of Generation, Transmission, bulk Sale & Purchase and Distribution of Electricity in the State of 
Deihi.The wope of the business, assets and liabilities of the said Entities and other incidental & consequential matters werealso 
laid down in the Transfer Scheme notified by the Govt.of NCT of Delhi w.e.fO1.07.2002. As per the said Transfer Scheme, Deihi 
Transco Ltd, incorporated as one of the said successor Entities, was transferred the assets and liabilities as on 1.7.2002 and 
started the businessof bulk supply a,@ transmission of electricity for distribution to Discoms, NDMC and MES in National 
CapitalTerritory of Deihi. On the expiry of the Policy Direction Period on 31.03.2007, the Company has ceased to carry on the 
business of bulk purchase and saleof electricity w.e.f 01.04.2007 and from the said date, Company is carrying on the business o f  

transmission of electricity [wheelingoperations) and discharging the functions of SLDC. 

Note 2: Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of preparation of Accounts 

The financiai statements have been prepared to comply in all material respects with the notified accounting standards as per 
Companies Accounting Standards Rules. 2006 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The financial statements 
have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis except i n  case of assets for which provision for 
impairment is made and revaluation is carried out. The accounting policies have been consistently appiied by the Company and 
except for the changes in accounting policy discussad below, areconsistent with those used in the previous year. 

2.1 Use of estimates 
The preparation or rlnanclal statements In contormlty wlth generally accepted accounting prlnclpies requires management t o  
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the results of operations during the reporting period. Although these 
estimates are based upon management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these 
estimates. 

2.2 Fixed Assets 
a) Fixed Assets are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Cost of acquisition is inclusive of taxes, Interest during 
construction, duties, freight, installation and allocated Incidental expenditure during construction/acquisition attributable t o  
bring the assets to their worklng condition for their intended use. 

b) Intangible assets are recorded at their cost o f  acquisition. 

c) In case of commissioned assets where final settlement of bills with contractors is yet t o  be effected, capitalization is done 
on provisional basis subject to necessary adiustments in  the year of the final settlement. 

d) Assets and systems common t o  more than one transmission system are capitalized on the basis of technical estimates 
and/or assessments. 

- 
2.3 Depreciation: 
a) uepreciatlon on Fixed Assets 1s provided on stralgnt line metnoa in terms or rates specitied in Schedule XlV o t  tne Companies 
Act 1956 except that computers acquired are depreciated at the' rate of 33.40% per annum. Further, as per the policy of the 
Company, the new vehicles purchased for the officers of the company shall be transferred t o  the said officers after 5 years at 
NIL value and therefore the depreciation on those vehicles is charged @ 20% instead o f  8 9.50% as general rate appiied to 
othervehicles (after charging 10%of the cost from the employee). 

b) Assets costing up to Rs. 50001- are fully depredated in the year in which they are put t o  use. 
, 
f) Where the cost of depreciable assets has undergone a change during the year due t o  lncrease/decrease in long term liabilities 
on account of price adjustment, change in dutles or similar factors, the unamortized balance of such assets is adlusted foisuch 
change and depreciated prospictlvely over the residual useful life determined on the basis of the rate of depreciation 

d) Computer software recognized as intangible asset is amortized on straight line method over a period of 3 years. 



e) Depreciation charged on anasset shall cease from the year following the year in which: 

i) the yeafs depreciation along with the depreciation charged in the previous year(s) becomes equal to 95 % of the cost of 

the asset, or 

ii) the asset permanently ceases t o  be used by the Company whichever is earlier. 

f) Leasehold Land & Buildings which are up to the lease of 30 years are amortized over the lease period. Leasehold land and 
buildings, whose lease period is yet t o  be finalized, are amortized over a period of 30 years. 

g) In the case of ERP system, the cost of hardware is depreciated @ 33.40% and the software has been treated as intangible 
asset and is depreciated over a period of three years. 

2.4 Capitai Work-In-Progress 

2.4.1 a) Treatment of Borrowing cost during construction: 
Borrowing costs. attributable t o  qualifying assets, are capitalized to such assets, using the capitalization rate based on 

weighted average interest cost.The income on temporary investment of the borrowed funds is reduced from the amount of 
interest cost on the said borrowings. 
b) Incidental Expenditure during Construction (net) including corporate office expenses (allocated to the schemes pro-rata to 
theannual capital expenditure) for the year, is apportioned to Capital Work-in-Progress on the basis of accretions thereto. 

c) Claims for price-variation / exchange rate variation in case of contracts are accounted for on acceptance. 

d)Thevaiue of material issued to thecontractor and not utilized at construction site is charged t o  Capital Work-in-Progress. 
e) The Employees cost and Administrative & General expenses of Planning and Construction departments are allocated fully to 
capital worrs :n progress (CWIP) on pro rata basis based on ann~a l  accretion in CW P. The Employee cost and Admlnistrative & 
General expenses 01 Common Wea tn  rrorecls (ICH rLrnKey Projects) are lu.ly a1 ocatea to CWIP's pertalnlng to tne IC'd Turntey 
Projects. Similarly amount incurred on the foreign travel expenses by the employees o f the  Company in connection with the 
inspections/training for the projects are capitalize4on pro-rata basis. . 
2.4.2 Deposit Works: The Company in certain cases executes/supewise works o f  capital nature on behalf of other departments 
/ organizations mainly for the purpose of facilitating their own works/projects and for which the Company receives advances 
(Deposits) from the said Departments/Organizations. The said advances/deposits are shown in the accounts net of the amount . incurred on those capital deposit works. 

2.5 Impairment 
i) The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment based on 
internal/external factors. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount isthe greater of the asset's net selling priceand valuein use. 

ii) After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life. 
iii) A previously recognised impalrment loss is increased or reversed depending on changes in circumstances. Howwer the 
carlying vaiue after ieversal i s  not increased beyond the carrying value that would have prevailed by charging usual 
depreciation i f  therewas no impairment. 

2.6 Investments 
Investments that are readily realisable and intended t o  be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. 
Ail other investments are classified as long-term investments. Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value 
determined on an individual investment basis. Long-term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in 
value is made to recognise a decline other than temporary in thevalue of the investments. 

2.7 Inventory Valuation 

a) The company has a main store for inventories o f  various materials. tools, spares etc., from where thesaiditems are issued to 
the various Sub-Stations, sitesand offices. The value of the material issued from the main store to the sub-stations and sites 
against the requirements of scheduled maintainence and execution of works is treated as R&M cost. However the quantative 
records of the materials. spares and tools at respective sublstations and sites is maintained for the control purpose. 

b) Inventories of stores and spare pa'rts and loose tools in stock are valued at cost, on weighted average basis. 
'c) Construction Steel Scrap is valued at estimated realizable or book value whichever is less. Other Scrap is accounted for as and 
when sold. 

. 



2.8 Revenue Recognition: 

ajTransmission lncome is accounted based on the tariff rates approved by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory 
Commission/Appeilate Tribunals and are accoynted for In the year of order issued by the Commission/AppellateTribunais. ' 
b) lncome on contracts for construction, technical services related t o  construction of assets, etc. other than deposit works, is 
accounted for on "Completed Contract " basis, and included in "Other lncome". Expenditure incurred during pendency of 
contracts is carried forward as Work In Progress. 
c) The lncentive~disincentives are accounted for based on the norms notifiedlapproved by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory 
Commisslon or agreements with the beneficiaries. 
d) The surcharge on late payment/overdue sundry debtors for sale of energy is not treated accrued due t o  uncertainty of its 
realization and is, therefore, accounted for on  receipt. 
e) Warranty claimslliquidated damages are not treated accrued due to uncertainty of realization and are accounted for on 
receipt/ recovery from bills payable to supplierslcontractors. 

f) Scrap other than construction steel scrap is accounted for in  theaccounts as and when sold. 

g) lnsuranceclalms are accounted for in the year of acceptance. 

h) The income or expenditure as the case may be on account of revision in tariff is done on the basis of orders of DERCICERC 

2.9 Foreign Currency Translations: 

oJ lnitiol Recognition 
Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the rsporting currency, by applying t o  the foreign currency amount the exchange 
rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction. 

bJ Conversion 
Foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing rate. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of 
historical cost denominated in a foreigncurrency are reported using the exchange rate at the dateof the transaction. 

c) Exchonge Diffe~nces 
Exchange differences arising on  settlement of monetary items or on reporting Company's monetary items at rates different - 
from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in previous financial statements, are recognized as 
incomeor as expensesin the yearin which they arlse. 

2.10 Retirement and other employee benefits: 
a) Retirement benefits in  the form of Provident Fund is a defined contribution schemeand the contributions are charged to 
the Prolit and Loss Account of the year when the contributions to the respective funds are due. However, the employees in the 
employment of the Company before the unbundling period are covered under the defined benefits plan to be paid by Pension 
Trust. 

b] In respect of employees employed by the company i.e. other than Ex-DVB employees: 
0 Gratuity liability and Post employment Medical Benefit liability are defined benefit obligations and are provided for on the 
basis of an actuarial valuation on  projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial year. 
0 Short term compensated absences are provided for based on estimates. Long term compensated absences are provided for 
based on actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuation Is done as per projected unit credit method. 

0 Actuarial gainJiosses areimmediately taken t o  profit and iossaccount and are not deferred. 

c) Payments made under the Voluntary Retirement Scheme are charged to the Profit and Loss account immediately. 

2.11 Taies on Income: . (a) Tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at theamount expected to be paid 
to the tax authorities in  accordance with the lncome Tax Act. Deferred taxes reflect the impact of current year timing 
gifferences between taxable income and accounting income for the year and reversal of tlming differences of earlier years. 
(b]  Uererrea tax is measured based on the tax ratesana the tax laws enactea or SuDStantively enactea at the balance sneet aate. 
,beferred tax assets are recognized only t o  the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient futuretaxable income will 
be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. In situations where the Company has unabsorbed 
depreciation or carry forward tax losses, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtual certainty supported by 
convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable profits. 



. , 
(c) At each balance sheet date, the Company re-assesses unrecognized deferred taxassets. It recognizes 
tax assets to the extent that i t  has become reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future 
taxable income will be available against which such deferred taxassets can be realized. 

2.12 Earning per share: 
(aJMasic earnings per snare are calculated by alvlding tne net protit or loss tor tne perlod attrlbutanle to equlty snareholders by 
the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid equity shares are treated as afraction 
of an equity share to theextent that they wereentitled to participate individends relative to a fully paid equity share during the 
reporting period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events of bonus 
Issue. 
(b)For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all 
dilutive potential equityshares. 

2.13 Provisions: 
A provision is recognised when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past event and i t  is probable that an outflow 
of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not 
discounted to its present valueandare determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligationat the balance sheet 
date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provision for 
expenditure relating to voluntary retirement is made when the employee accepts the offer of early retirement. Provisions have 
been differentiated as long term and short term keepingin the requirement of revised schedule VI 

2.14 Cash and Cash equivalents: 
Cash and cash equivalents in  the balance sheet cpp r i se  balance at bank, cash In hand and short-term investments with an 
original maturity of three monthsor less. 

2.15 Debenture (8onds) Redemption Reserve: 
In terms of section 117C of Companies Act, 1956 and the SEBl Guidelines, Company creates Debenture (Bonds) Redemption 
Reserve at 5096 of the amount of the Bonds issued each year over the period of bonds before the commencement of the 
redemption of the said Bods.  . 

2.16 Prior Period and extraordinary items: 

Prior Period and Extraordinary transactions are accounted in accordance with Accounting Standardd. 

2.17 Significant Events occurring after the Balance Sheet date: 

Treatment of contingencies and significant events are in  accordance with Accounting Standard-4, 



I Il)Dud",tk ~ ~ n c I d v ~ ~ r 1 0 1 D . 1 l I 3 5 0 L ~ k h l  h lqwqshl r  dR.10 esrhwera a l W  mGc%toINCI ~ ~ I ~ l N t ~ t o ~ t N t ~ t l m  ~IPlmnLo.np*~*blbl m G M .  
dmT.nd IYDImHUm~l~shn.dk .10cachw. r r  ~ l l s n d m  Ddhl Pa . rCmp.mLtdamln .~ tk  m a . v d u m t h m .  

bl lh cap.nv h i a r d a r d . q u l ~ i h r . l h . u l y .  p.rnlum olR&IO/-e.~h verb. lh dhldsnd lxopoud bylh. Bo.rdolDlrrrmr~llf am,] I* 
r u t 4 n m l h  .ppoW dfhBmn h d b n  in tk.muIn#AGM. T h  o a p . n v h u m p f . n n n  i h n s .  

39510bkhs EqulQ %aklrudR..IO r a h o u t  ofwhlch 
hkhlshan) of R%.l0..6 n n  held by Ddhl P a r  

Comp.m,LM and 36910 LakhsShans of RI10.8ch by 395,lM.m 395.103.W 



( a ) P . S I ~ ~ r e d  RedeLrmble Ncn Cm*wthle Power 
Banh (Repayable wlthln one Year Rr.NIL1 
SandbrPUlPn~u c h a r  mr .um 01th wnwary. 

Ib)lmrmlmn. 

1.rnb.b.d e.* 
I~rwlaBY PanPasulCharps m r l \ u e ~  d t h e m m p n y l  
LUnlon b")i.llodl. 

I luursd81 ~ m d  ~ a r s u a n m a . r * u n r o I ~ r m m p r r n  



(1) /\I p r  Wountlw standad. U.IS U r u d  bl la, tompny I mqu1r.d to proria's IM h. llmMh rarrds emp1q.a b.n.nb r u n  1.11 md.r i.ro 

csrelorl~sc.1 v1.m mrnw h n n r d  mnwtdon plan wd dmned bn-nt  dm. funh-r, 6 e r m ~ l o * #  bnrf iu i r e  p l d  in h. h r  m m l y  h f i u r m  
.mpIq" b.n.nm.nd porremplwnmt benMlu(r.ummantblluAxsJ. 
l14~h.lhortrummpr~eprsbmr)lb L.. w r r s n d u l u b h n  bmarrounud for ihrrblay..rwnh n ~ p c t ~ w w ~ o = s r m n d a r d  b t h . e m p l ~ l r  
dYd",U**U 2OU.lL 

11s) In nrpn d . m p b n t  bn-64 h. emp1q.u of Ur C m p m  hll In h. cabwllu namly 1-1 Wh, m n  In .rnplm.nt b l o w  the 
~Dundl lnr  d ova I... ol.orZm2 and( bl Who hr bnr .~PW .R#r h. &ndlw dDVa I n m ~  of p a t  . m p l ~ ~ m t b . r m ~  !he.-... 
r a l l h  I" clas.mI.1 n b r .  a n c a * . d  wnhd.nwd bcnentpn whlchlmlud. dm m l m e ~ o f  p d o m  *m e o u ~ l r n . m m m ~ w  madlc.1 bcn.nm.nd 
r x  ,her tk ,.Unmam n. ernplqns hlllng In cat .pw (b) a h  era -red undn d 4 r . d  bmnrh plan w h M  lnriude h. pmmt of kav 
e n o ~ m . r d m ~ w v n  h l r  mUnm.nL 

. .. . .  . 
~nyt0ih~rnr1a~rutdwmth.nwl l .11 wuld nnb msremimd and a ~ u n ~ d  for acmrd~dlnm. 
m c o m p m  h~cor*lnu.dmp.yIhe conmbwm mDnIH V l d i U B o l d t m p l n  hnnlnml8.nlt Fvrdasblngdom Inpr.ulolo*~nmwmrdsthm 
d e h d  brim. 

PI m n ~ o ( t h ~ m p ~ l u o r ~ ~ m p n v ~ m p l q d ~ ~ r ~ h . m b u n d ) ~  ~ c a m p . ~ ~ n ~ b * ~ , p y t l r o ~ ~ d b . n m ~  m n u h d t ~ m d  
~ ~ b u l b n ~ l ~ n l n U r f D r n d w F m d d . f l n . d b . n ~ R t ~ h n l n l h f D r m  o f G n w l l h ~ ~ n . m a r h m ~ r r W u l n e 3  u , U * I m r , t h e c o m p ~ m h s  
m*. thhliwntr(butlon W a r d l P r u  m r s ~ t q m q d r # m . n t  brth.*.r 811-Uadrh.qedth. am. m Proflt h M I Y e m e n t  With regardm 

D O U S  dF70411mfOrGraNlD and I.... Enarhrntnb 



. . 
~ro*lr!onw kGntr 

Sro*la!afOr h a r m  h v l n  UCRlp1 . r  
Slol*lmfOrlSPCCDntrhIYYI~ 
S r a * l ~ " l D I  LTC 

S m r b n  br l P G a  Empl Ply 
S r ~ . h w l m r m w  



6% WDA 
Total 

meamount rcpresmthe lmv lm ln l l  due to be reabed within a per id  of l2 Manthr 

14 & pr m. A ~ ~ ~ ~ I P ~ I I ~  dm c ~ ~ ~ . ~ v .  mm ~ b 3 c . 1  r r m ~ ~ o n  d t w  mu .Q..pm.n~. f.m~~m n . tu , .~   amp^^ ~.r.(o,~.m n s  
cnndod  b( fnr cmp.ydr,ln( l h f  1 1011.11 t h r o ~ g n . . ~ m a  0wt.t.d *rurmtanb. 1h. d6unp.n. .I 10 m urn. .n n d a  ~ m ~ l ~ o m .  
1111~~.donmn.lut lond~0.mmnm,.r . .on 3103.1011donuo.rth. oo n d t n . m o . n r .  V r m l a m ~ n r r u b  bU7911.kblRI 

Tnde renlvabluoutstmdinpfora perlod exrrrdindrh 
months kcm the da tc thwm due for psymcnr 

Unueumd C 0 d d n d  a d  
unrurdc&,rldm.d m b m  

k s  ~ m s l o n f a  ~oubdul a h -  

Trade mcrtvabler ourrhndlngfor r perlodlus than SIN 
month lhm thedatethy anduefor payment 

Durlln. m F? 1011.32. tk rornpny h u  p l d  ,urn of b.ll2O.M L.WQr.vlol. I..r L. l lLW lmkhrl Io mbu g o r m m a m  drpmMunU fm v d  , ra.ntbn/.lu d e w a r m h  prmlulon LO hYIlat. V* exmdonof aplUvmn. bth. Compnyn.4 bhcld+d und.r**dnm to 5uwIlen LGaL 
depm:. 5lru t h  u l d  am1 rmkn .re u&r amzutlon by tk. CDrnpw n b r  vbOlnlq lh rsld pmml&Mcl..- V* mfonwld arnountl~ld (D 

! V* uu )arrnment dsr.m.n~ hr. baen rrwntd lor proulsw fa -t. apan..r p n d b t h  urnnu* tv V* roonard zrdner  in 

r h n r p m d  ndindu.4rd ln 5m ,em Pn*llbru. and wrnrpondlnlly h.qd ~o the rupdh. uplu l  &In pw.ri. lh nh~nald dn- lo hr 
~ ~ ~ l l r n  have baenadjulUddlh the .kpnld p r ~ s l m n  basad onthavlncmbn dtk.colxem.d.mnr.rrr.lrrd UI I thcbsu~o l  rum. 



e..hrrr wIIh %hrdulrd Bank 
CumntArrounb 
aTPDCpollt-N~n stan 
f k d  Depan-vhn 
mad  Olpmlt-Non Vlm 

Prepald Bpm- 
I n m e  Tan Refundable 

Interest a w e d  m lwstmrm: 



I lnromchom W h e e l l n ~ E  Other Ooaatnons 

, , 4 .em. ",>'""a .n* w r y  nornmu .rrl ur u,, i r  r,.r-,. .I*uulll,.ll, Il".r..w .u c. tV"ll"l. Lucl.,, u u-. +IUI... .I#" r.. "0 

po#.r r l . f  0 1 W I W 7  and from the 8a.d data. Conwni U o W n j  on ik bulm.%s of innrmlalon d pore? 1rh.d ly op."fonl) and 
d l U l l l l Y l  in* hWoN d W Ih mvtn4. omcome 01 the (omrnr  horn ins I I lW7OB on*.drtnLI mmolller of in. am.nt  of , ~~ ~~ 

w h e e ~ ~ n i i q u  and s m c a a r s n  ~IIW to me DWMS  ME^ rind NDMC perthe adH0drrusu.d broracd.ted 1~.1zm,. urn, i t  
Mula w* ram ( M n l  aagularlons l m 7  and for m C  u per Ihe pmrlslonal d r r  palud 4 D E ~ C  in war lm8.09. ~ w r d m g h l  d u r l ~  t k  
f inano lpar  1011-12 (ompn), hr blued sum d 11, 101759 mores lpmrlavs war 11 39824 rromr) .% u 9.04 mom I R n l o w  rear 
bS~cmnl)mOlwom,NOMCandMBto*.dlWkllngCkrme~and YDCrhaqesMpecUmhland lndudrdihe ume u i h e  Inormtfrorn 
Yh.ellr4 and other OpanUonr and lmm b r n  YTT r b q e s  I- the financhl year 2011-u. T k  rald t a r l n o d u  h u  taken Into arcouol the 
h p c l d l n m u c  lnrmpllrr.mt d w l o p ~ 4 l o n  .nd aha Uu krr.zehm9nauorlaUd v lLop l la l iu t lonm pmi8 lon l  ba.111 LI RLM 
Up'"ulad 

d = p m & t b n . r v n h r ~ r n c ~ n  me i a ~ d  order h u  a~ronud. me ad~d~u~tmtnt f ~ r t h a  r m ~ t ~ o n  o f ~ u  e m r i n  the arcma~nment oliharnount of 
~ ~ r n m n  O@YIIU~ m ac uan oder ror the ~ ~ ~ t d  p e w  ~wl-15 w h ~ a  ~ h w - d  ~ h =  ~ ~ ~ o - f i n n  by I~.,..~ m me t u n  o~ 
IU3l8.91- d u n g  tk Flrumlal Vur 2011-12 m u t h e  l m m r  tothe tune d about 111321.91~rer and Uu net proRf lor the nnarclal 
I ~ r 2 0 1 1 - 1 2  r m  tk rvrlt of h adlunrnmll pemlnbg to the pmrlovr tadn d e d p w l a r r  Rn.Wal w a n  h a  merlvnd and m g n i l l d  In 
me AruKL.1 lut1011-12 u perm. alomnki m u n t l l y  pollwafUIe mrnpn),. 

Ill) lu p r  ths Mn ~egdallon# 2007, the arnwm of R m  UI lbbl l lq pld 4 t k  C a r n y  U n u n r n b l e  horn Dllcom in iddllhn ID 
%+=eIlru Ch.qes. m a d o m  MAT pmpble 4 the P m p w  I- Ihe l u r  2011-12 has k e n  ahom wder Income born rmrrllng aaqe1 snd 
o t h n o p n ~  and hasbscn u r r rumdln lh l  i h a n  u recownbl. homDbUlbutbn UUInk#,NDMCand HES e%rundwLkbtom 

l ~ u l r n ~ ~ -  h o m r h e e ~ ~ n g  me .mountd n ~ . l s o . w ~ ~  ~ ~ n h n ~ . r ~ ~ ~ ) ~ ~ u . d  WOLIIC.~ P . ~ s ~ ~ . I  

b e s u ~ ~ w a d s ~ ~ b n  ~ n n f  hrndln# and Ur urn h pawble to  Rrala Wrtaker reardnghorn Dlsubvtlon vullfles. lhemlon me rald 
mundRluamrmn~ h.st+m#hamucrpndlrun under n n p ~ i m l  I t m h t h e  P&lrnmemn~ 

RcbateReceiwda power purcharr 
hEentlve rceiredflom O b c m  on 
tranrmlulon availability 

L P U M  vhtdlnl5 Vmsmlu ion  chars= 

Other Operative Income 

II ~ n e u u r .  .qulpnambe~ns us- w vrvcspnm w p m u n a  4 m e  conp.nvnom H~UL a kasr p y r n m  bauc P ~ P D Y  m r  a p n w  
d 15 p a n  lu on ~ I L X ~ W ~ ,  me ~ o m p a m  h d  a nabllw ol ns 3431 m m s  d u  lo P G n a  i h u  m o u n t  and s h a n  13 such in me annual 
m u n b  d me a m a m  b r  me r u r  mdrd  ~ a r r h  3 5  l m 7 .  ~ o * n e r .  ms per 6. orden plvd 4 DENS the b a l s m  llrbll ln due 10 ROL 

l,loo7.&=03rdlngb rlnn the u l d  asset has k n  n p e l k e d  h ins boob d the mmpnyard  drwrl.uon onlt bdng da lmd In U I R  but at 
t h  wmr the, RI Oablg papblr to m L  belng d b c k r ~ e d  by L k  conztltuantr. brrl*Mt$ dlnctlb Ihe amunt d ihr urn h u  been 
-d ?was VI I- 01 I h  c-nv. nus .  Ik I n r m  on ihln rnrvnt . W l w  Lo 11I 2.17 crwe, has h e *  ihown under 0mw 
onntln. om-. 8-d on me same. me anrrunl mnble  m PtUL N n d l  I b. 24.21 mm. u d M a d  31. 2011 m d  b rublerr m ~ . - ~ ~ ~  ~ .~ ~ . . 
m n n m t h  u at me c b e d  d m e  ww. 
(#)me ~ ~ ~ k * h b l a y . l n n  d~hulUdda~lnp.*nmof rhaehschge'm the D k r ~ l M i o n ~ s l n m h r  nor b m n  rsmmlud.rln-a1 Ihe 
' a m  ha, net m h d .  Ua.rtr  h same (IU.GM.U IhkhsJ h u  been rrwnlsad to Ihra.t=nl ol d l t  dTD5 m d m d  by Ihe mmpany 
asalnntkd.por~d h w m  4 ma o i a d b v t h  ulllkks. 

Note l o  

, 
.n term 0145.11 lh. m l t n  mmnw U l n ~ r l l o ~  h n .  0-n c w r t e d  Inlo i.pl C.- 4 u$n[ the e#rhany "Us at h. 0.1, of 

! t ~ n o n ~ l n  and 0 a . m  of mn.t.r)l 9- omd 10 mn j n  <u..nw he,. k e n  r m s m  31 me de% 01 tnn nrunrd mr of u , ~ t  rh. 
.irhms. "I, .I tns d.uol .lol~nIdruant. I .. 31.0%1012. m. ,.a mnan~on h mcqnrcd.l toldpnntaur~wm.lur. 



pun hvl~ms w ~ I S U W )  o w e  IIYIUIY~ 

pun3 lU3plAOM ol Wlmql0mJ 
ardv aJeIlSM#EIS 



I (bnrumptlon olrtorel and spare mrU.(A) 

~ ~ d m l n k ~ t i o n , ~ s ~ a  Other Erpmses (s 

Elearlcly & W r t a  Charger 
Rent, Ratm &Tars 
Communlcatlon Wensex 
legal & Profurion4 charges 
Tmvelllny& Conveyanre 

M v  & hb l l nuon  
mhm ~IPMIEI  
Mlrcdhneouscrp 

Less :caplUllzstion (komAdmln,Gen & other 

exp1 
rub real (a) 

P a ~ e n u r n t h e r v d i t o r a ~  (CI 

a. 8vdiMr 
h b r  trrsUonmrnen 
c. f w  comply  law mat tm 
d f w m m a g e m m t r m k a  
L. f o r ~ L h e r s ~ ~ l r n  
f. for rrlmbunrmentof expenses 

SubTml (O 
Properly hx (D) 
nebah a l laed on wheclingcharga (El 

Lou on dltposal of aslet (Fl 
loss rn rcdemptim of investment IG) 
l e g r l r r r r d n p e n w  (HI 
bu onfonl ln rurrengtranrlatlon(1) 

Pllw Perlod apenwr/lnmme PI 

0) ouang the m.nd.1 Year 2011.12 CWIR ~ m o u n w  ma sum dDSUKYIa~lakho (Pnrlous PnrRs Y303 !ah) have been mnrltmd to 
urnp led .ueu based upon the reNnnlel of cmpletlon nllhrd hom th. oowemd ueuiku. Th. b i a r r ,  k CWlP s w d  mprclmu 
the v.hu of thl -1t.1 voh. ln om.n,s as of ~2.h SL 2011 after ~~ lopuon  d rmo~ara rat. ~rnlnlrmtlve and ~snen l  exwnwt and 

* ouhg the nnan.1~1 yeat 101&11, the comp.~ h u  lmpl=mmted SSP baud EaPmtrm i w 1  opml.N/Iurnlons.lh~ h a d m r ~  podion 
d the ERP smem hag bmn d=pnclatd @ 33 44% mnd Lr .&an ponlm h.l b a n  uuted .I lnmnplble asset lo b depmcl~ud wrr 
panodd3 "em. 
(n)managemnr 1s dthe oplnlm thalmmplnf~ asst! havenol~uHendnnr ku due I~Impalmunt In i=rmd&l8. 





(b] The In- 1.: O=parlmrnt had n l r r d  demands of Rl.l311.E llkhs for the F.Y. 1W103 & 1WbQS t o l W 8 4 9 I n  ronnrctlon vi lh the 
m n r r o f r o s  u l s w 1  A . A Y ~  of 1~319.87 1akh3 has b e n  pald t o r d l  disputed demand sf TOS whlch IS appeadng under ~dnnces .   he 
(ornoan) ha% 0 rptm an. IppealeO 2,. nlt UIe Ilm ofion inr Ulmrnlsl.~~.. of T.%I*/~pptll.1. TIIm-nl r h m  nls been 0-d.d in 

f a m r o r t n e r ~ m ~ a n y  o n t u  d.pamrentn.9 pa. on appta b r fons ix  ~ u h  co.nof m l n  l h e  mcon.111 oe~.n.wnt - 8 .  also. 12 w e d  
d.-cYf on I n r u m  e.Oenle. k4 F.l ICO203 8 1W708 amounlln. to I %  11 61 Cmru K 1 19 Cmn. rrm.rt ..C en l +a' dllofW and 

~ ~ . ~ -~ ~ 
-~ ~ ~~ .~ 

~DDUIM bvme comwnv.fi.~h. d e w o n  I" a~~e.1 before OT .nnt in bmur of the com~anv. ~ o v e r r r  the de~anment ha, lone in =meal befom . . ~. 
*ppeU.DlMwd. W m l b v l e w  M b r o u l h r f m d  ~mb10TbdlDUL dUrlbIWUs, them YUI be no 111 ll#blUhaIalnllDTL 

[c) L labl l l~ ofrhaCamrmymbanXIagalnst II)Inland/for~lpnLOlllved by the brnb en h k l f  of the Company 13 Rs.1391.18 lakhs (Pmrlow 
renrR1.S74431 I b k h l , ~ c d ~ l l C . u ~ n n r e ~ s  hlurd br the bad is  Rrl0.w llkhllPnrl~ulparR1.32.S3Llkhr). 

[dl Esnmatrd nlu 01 ronmcU tr~rmlnlnl to  ba emtuted on O p l u  Acuunt (nrt oladbmrr l  and not pmridrd fora, i t  31. March 1011 
amaunutoR1.1P97.110lmkhs (P r rv lo ru~sr  b 4 T W  Iakhll. 

1-1 f ie wsc on the mlvd powr purrhare w s l  a. per the rrpulalow pmislonr on i m l r b n = l  barlr w a l .  out to RI 147534 lakh~. H a e r r r  
Lhc Campmy b r  notacknalrdpa & ercepltd the ram. 

N m Z L  D e h n r d l m  

h wr &3 ll, Ihe delrmd tlx u r u  ithe d a k m d u x  benrRsl should be n m ~ n i r d  onlywhen l h n r  h cenalnw lor the I n m m  poml lon b 
future l h l l  nn ba u l l h d  l m s e l n g  offthe sald defamed lli assn'. Consldednn the asrunulned unabsorbed lolsel. It 11 not probable that 
h s u m ~ ~ n b u ( & d l h i h ~ f u l w r l n r ~ n 3 f h l n L h s ~ I l a a b l r p e r i o d r p r r l h d  lnfhsinron*laxM196X.lnultr  of the rald u n a r t l l n n  
x I. w n $ l d e d  prude* mu, nmgnhr thedefened fax a~zef  In lhacumnt nnmmlalyur 1011-ll. 

NODB: swment nep~mry: 
The Ccmpany h u a l y o m I m m t  of burlncil of po-r V.nmlsslen & ILDC lu~lon. f I l l lcd actirilla) h r n v  &3 17lslvcd by ICAldorl not 

.pplllOlL 



Note 36 Nobe Ofthe ~~~~11e0/<mdko0/01h.rP"mll ha*. m ~ M e d  l h t & ~ . R  mglltned Under Mkm,Sm.lland Mcdlum EnteWScS 
1*r~bpmentm,z10~6. nence, them .,. mamounu durm ~ ~ r m a y n a l l m n m r e ,  aceprinthe cue of ws a1 rlwmnls forwhkh a 
praislaafar83&1 ~skh. has h e n  madr as dlrpvtrd dalmand shorn In NotcPn ibmrnpany h s  disputed ih. $*Id dalm 

shvollnakulatlnp dlluled EPIINo. In hth.1 

narcnamlngpnsh=m (In us.) Inca Value 
IU. 101.t.Lhl 

Dll-d umlng p ~ r r h v l  lh b.1 (Face Vlba 
RI W e a c h )  

1.01 

2.01 

39510 

0.34 

0.31 



Adjurment lor Perulon Trust 
LC& on Srle d Flxed w e t  
Flnrnce Cort 

b tue r ton  InvOImrnt 
Inter- m Bank FO 
Adjustment on loss on forclgn NrrmcytnnracUm 
rdlurtmcnt of provision diiw m r n n g r t x u  
Adjustment d p r o v w m  for doubtful debt 
L o u  on rdempt lmo l tn~u Ima\ t  
Chmge lo Trade parable 
Change Inother current IiabillUa 
Change inother l o q l ~ l m  llabiliHc$ 
Chmge Inprwislom 
U n q e  In lnvmlaler 
Chmge In Wade r e d v ~ b l c  
Chmgc ln loans B Advance 
Chmge In other current u r e u  
Chmge In o thu non cvrrrot lueU 
Cashamerrred lrom opmtlons .. 
IncomeTax 
Net P r h  h o m  Opendna A~IYIUCI 

Net P s h f m m  Uc-onal Item mnrlonTrur1) 

CUh Flow From lnw*lngmIvlt ler 
Change In F(ndrCIset BCWIP 
Change In lnveltmcnt - 
Sale 01 Fixed mlot 
h t ~ m L 0 0  b m t m m t  
htvutrrc&ci*ol ( n h r l  
Net P r h  From InverUng Ar t lv lbr  

Cash Florlrom Flnanrlq ~IIYNII 
lirue 0fShrru 
I m u e l O ~ n e h  b m m l n g  
finance cost 
Olvldc~d &Dividend Dlrtrlbutlon Tar paid 
Netcash Fmm nnanclng ActIvitler 

N r t l nvaan  [dccreau) In cash L cash equlnlenU (A+B+CtD) 

O r h  a P s h  e q v b l c n u  (Opmlng Balance) 

Prha Cash equlvalern Poslnl brhnrs) 

Surendv nabbar P.K.Mallik AKSaxma Ihattl Slnha 
D.G.hl(FlmnceJ Company Scrretrw Dirattr  [Flluncr) OIalrman B Msnaglng Dlrerto! 



DERC FORMATS FOR 

TRUE UP FOR FY 

2007-08 TO FY 201 1- 12 

& REVISED ARR FOR 

FY 2013-14 

(ANNEXUKE VII-VIII) 



. . -  - .  . 

Pattlculan 

I I ~ -~ - -- I 
I L!$ The OBM Expenditure in'B0above is inclusive of EAlcincy factor I 

Multi Ycar Tariff Petition (MOB - MI11 



Multi Year Tanlf Petition (F(08 - N 1 1 )  



Multi Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FYI 1) 

. . . .~ .L , " . - .  - 

I I I I I I I 
11 [Return on Capital Employed (RaCE) I -; . - 82901 92.401 95.381 146.12 

I 1 I' --- I . . .~. I ~ - -- 

231.26 
- - 

. ~ ~ --- -- ~~ . ~~ 

Note:(i) For the Financial Year 2006-07, Debt includes loan amounting to Rs.3452 crore from GNCTD. 
- 

ppp - L - -  I -  -- - 

(F) ,For the purpose of calculating weighted average cost of capital, amount of Rs.3452cr.wnverted into equity from ~~ loan 
~ ~- 

--- ~~. ha~been excluded from E g i i ~ ~  - -. ----- 
(iii) 

For the Financial year 2010-1 1, equity includes Rs.239 crore loan of GNCTD converted 1.. I . .  , 
into equity 8 Rs. 80 crore as equity infusion by DPCL 
- I - ' 

7 - ~  -~~ 

(iii) Equlty and Debt taken above for calculating ROCE is as per MYT regulations 
- - - - - - - 

I , - - ~ - p~~~ . .?Tp, T - - -  
- -- -. -~ -- ~- - ~ 





RsCmms) --~-l 
Pnvlour Pnvlolu Pwviou. Pmvlou. 

S. Year Year Year Ywr 

NO 
PartlcU1a9 

200708 200808 200s-10 2010-1'1 

Actual Actual Actwl Actu.1 

Multi Year Tarill Petition (FYOB - FY 11) 



Multi Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FYI 1 )  



Multi Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FYI 1) 



Multi Year Tariff Petition (F(08 - F(19.j 









Multi Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FY11) 



Multi Year T d P e t i t i o n  (NO8 - P(13 

, Consumer Conmbulion Towards 
Cost Of Capital Asrels 

G~an l  Towards Cost Of Capital 
Assets 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0 0 0  

0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0 0 0  

0 0 0  

0.00 



Particulars 

Multi  Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FY11) 



NOTES: 

1 The figures in A( l )  above are after considering the efficiency factor @ 1% . 

6 
7 

8 
9 
10 

Rebate on salelwheeling of power 
IncomeTax 
Less: Non Tariff Income 
Less: Income from Other Business 
Less: Expenses Capitalised 
Total 

F29 
F26 
F27 
F28 

2.50 
57.79 
-2.50 
0.00 

-31.35 
664.93 

2.50 
76.36 
-2.50 
0.00 

-27.68 
849.07 



l~artlculars I Unlt 1 2012-13 1 2013-14 
I I I I Proiected I 

-- -- I 
--- - -- ~ 

L - -. Petltioner ~ 

-- 

- - - . . - - 

- 
- 

=- 
-- 

-- ' 
- -- - - .- -- 



10 Othercredits to RBM Charges 

11 Any other items (Capitalisation) 
Total 

,I-- 
-- 

38.36 48.86 
- 

- 

-. 

.- 

I Petitioner 
I 



Particulars 



Particulars 

9IConveyance And Travelling 1 1 
1 ~ ( ~ i c e n s e  and Registration Fees 

-A- ~p I - -  -- 

~- I ' I Petitioner 1 + - 4 -  . 

29 
30 
31 

REVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 

Octroi 
Incidental Stores Expenses 
Fabrication Charges 
Total A&G Expenes 
Less: A&G Expenses Capitalised 
Total A&G Expenes 

26.70 

26.70 

30.28 

30.28 





I ~ .. 

1 I~qui ty  (Opening Balance) IRS Crores 1 

----- .- -- 

Multi Year Tariff Petition (FY08 - FY 11) 

2012-13 1 2013-14 
Proiected 

Loan Details Unit 



Loan Detalls 

REVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



REVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



REVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



Particulars 

- - . -- -- 

-- - -  

- . -  - ~- 

I Petitioner 

KEVlSED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



mp oyee expenses .- 

REVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



I?EVISED ARR FOR FY 2013-14 



I N D I A  NON JUDICIAL .. , 
&&.. 
% F' 
3 

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi $&. 
$,!,-{. ,. : 

eatamp +. I ...~ :: 
, 2. . . 
., , 

:. ~, .. .. 
, . 

. ' %  

~, 

: IN-DL60794510958297K < .  . 
i: 

: 27-Dec-2012 03:30 PM JT{,:; 

Account Reference : IMPACC (IV)/ d1729603/ DELHII DL-DLH @ -  A z.;< 
: SUBIN-~~~~72960321426162088781~ "/& v..t -T ,: 

: VlNOD KUMAR G,ARG SS. 
:TP&,7. 

8i.,;: p v ' 
: ~ r l i c l i  4 Affidavit ,- ' ,, ,-:'>>. 

L* , -  F&'. ;.. 
, Consideration Price (Rs.) : ,, J. '. !i::.:i ,, \4jk& + b-.;, 

(Zero) ,: .- ~ 

@," ; 
: VlNOD WM.W GARG .,., ... 

- . ,  
i t : , ,  : NA 

. , i t  .' 
: VINOR.~JUMAR GAj3G 

., . .f ;.' : , -- - , , $!:L?:. 

.y; i:, '. 

~.. .. . , ... 
(Ten only) 

&X"l 
!& r; 7 

.k-lG+! 
: :- . . .. 9-J' 
P , "  -ir: 
L .  . 
r 4; 

Z'* - , C . .  y;; ,; .;*-: : 
, ,.-. 
? .. 
,. " . . . . ~ 

e write or type below this line .................................... .......... ; :,. . 
I3EPOI<E'f l iE D E L H l  EI.ECTRICII'Y I<LC;IJI.~~'I'ORY COMMISSIO d ,  NEW DEl.HI , . . . . < '  .>. _ . ,. - . .  l ' z l i l i o ~ ~  No.: ' .  .:..>:, 

I N  'THI: MA'I 'TEK OF: i i ' .. ' 

,., .< .. 
Petilion lor'Trur- up of ARR For I'Y 2007-08 l o  FY 2011-12 % Revisecl AR11 li)r V Y  2013-14. cp; 

+cL:'.' 
'! . ' , . e,,. - 

I N  ' 1 ' 1 1 1  M,\I'I'CK OF: 
;< : .. . 

Llrll~i l 'ra~lsru L , i ~ t l i t e d ,  (DI'L). Shakli Sadan, I<olla hlarg. New Dell~i-! I!i1)02. z ..a 
LC.-. 

... - . *;: 
, , 

: T  

! t.., ;~ 
> . .. r y "  ,;:. !,:-:. 

\ .'. - p~ . ..:. , " , ~ .  
, , i- ..', 

:?.I .. s-,:~ .'.:,~., 
1. The aufhenlcity olthe Stamp Certificate can be verirmd atAvlhor~red Callect~on Csnlsir (ACCs). SHCILOmcer and Sub-regislrar Off8ces (SROs) ? . ' , 

2 T h s  Canfad Details ol ACCr. SHCIL OAcer and SROr are available on ,ha Web s l l e ' w  rhc8isslarnp com" r. ~ ., . : 
L .i.. . 



A F F I D A V I T  VERIFYING T H E  PETITION 

I, V .K .  Garg Slo Sli. R.N. Garg Aged about 59 years working as Genrral Manage~. (C i~ t l l~n l .  & 
Rrgulatory Affairs) In Delhi Transco Ltd., having its Registered Off ice at Sliakti Sadnn, Kotln Road. 
New Delhi - 1 10002, do hereby sole~nnly affirm and slate as fo l lows~ 

I. T l ~ a l  I alii the G.M. (C&RA) o f  Delhi Transco Limited and am conversanl wi t l i  f :~cls o f  the case. 

2. I say that the statements niade in ll ie accompanying Petition for Truc up o f  ARR Fur F Y  2007-08 
to FY 201 1-12 & Revised ARR Ibi- F Y  2013-14are based on the recol-ds o f  the coliipnny and 
believed bv iiie to be true. \ 

DEPONKN'I' 
V E R I F I C A T I O N S  
Verified at Delhi 011 tliis day 27Ih o f  December, 2012 that the contents o f  the above ilft idavit are true to 
the best o f  niy knowledge and belief. N o  part o f  i t  is false and nothing has been co~iccnled. 

2 I OEC 20,' 






